BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

LAND USE BOARD MEETING

22 Snug Harbor Avenue, Highlands NJ 07732
Thursday, October 12, 2023 at 7:00 PM

AGENDA

Please be advised that the agenda as shown may be subject to change. This meeting is a quasi-judicial
proceeding. Any questions or comments must be limited to issues that are relevant to what the board may
legally consider in reaching a decision and decorum appropriate to a judicial hearing must be maintained
at all times.

CALL TO ORDER

The chair reserves the right to change the order of the agenda.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING STATEMENT

As per requirement, notice is hereby given that this is a Regular Meeting of the Borough of Highlands
Land Use Board and all requirements have been met. Notice has been transmitted to the Asbury Park
Press and the Two River Times. Notice has been posted on the public bulletin board. Formal Action will
be taken.

OATH OF OFFICE
1. Stacy Vickery
ROLL CALL
OPEN FOR PUBLIC COMMENTS
General Questions or Comments not pertaining to Applications
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
2. September 14, 2023 LUB Meeting Minutes
3. September 27, 2023 LUB Special Meeting Minutes
COMMUNICATION AND VOUCHERS
4. LUB Annual Report 2022
RESOLUTIONS
5. LUB Res 2023-13: Sea Grass - Conditional Use

ACTION ON OTHER BUSINESS
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6. Zoning Appeal: Bay Street, Block 26 Lot 9.03
HEARINGS ON NEW BUSINESS

7. LUB2023-03: Farrell, 32 Shrewsbury Ave, B43 L7
ADJOURNMENT

Board Policy:  All meetings shall adjourn no later than 10:00 P.M. unless a majority of the quorum
present at said hour vote to continue the meeting to a later hour. * No new hearing shall commence after
9:15 P.M. unless the Chairperson shall rule otherwise. * The Chair may limit repetitive comments or
irrelevant testimony and may limit the time or number of questions or comments from any one citizen to
ensure an orderly meeting and allow adequate time for members of the public to be heard.
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

LAND USE BOARD RESOLUTION 2023-14

MEMORIALIZATION OF DENIAL OF APPLICATION SEEKING d(3) CONDITIONAL
USE VARIANCE, ANCILLARY VARIANCE RELIEF AND MINOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL

Denied: June 8, 2023
Memorialized: October 12, 2023

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEA GRASS NJ, LLC
APPLICATION NO. LUB 2022-11

WHEREAS, an application for minor site plan approval for a d(3) conditional use with
ancillary variance relief has been made to the Borough of Highlands Land Use Board (hereinafter
referred to as the “Board”) by Sea Grass NJ, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant”) on
lands known and designated as Block 72, Lot 12 and Block 73, Lot 2, as depicted on the Tax Map
of the Borough of Highlands (hereinafter “Borough”), and more commonly known as 272 Bay
Avenue and Sea Drift Avenue in the CBD Central Business (“CBD”) Zone and CBD Redevelopment
Overlay (C-RO-1) Zone; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held before the Board on February 9, 2023, March 9, 2023,
April 13,2023, May 11,2023, and June 8, 2023 with regard to this application; and

WHEREAS, the Board has heard testimony and comments from the Applicant, witnesses and
consultants, and with the public having had an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, a complete application has been filed, the fees as required by Borough Ordinance
have been paid, and it otherwise appears that the jurisdiction and powers of the Board have been
properly invoked and exercised.

NOW, THEREFORE, does the Highlands Land Use Board make the following findings of fact
and conclusions of law with regard to this application:

1. The subject Property No. 1 contains 2,300 square feet and subject Property No. 2
contains 7,000 square feet. Subject Property No. 1 is a developed corner lot with an existing

commercial building (restaurant/bar) and subject Property No. 2 is an existing parking lot across
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Bay Avenue from subject Property No. 1. The subject Properties are located in the Central
Business District (CBD) Zone of the Borough with frontage along Bay Avenue (County Route 8)

2. The Applicant is seeking minor site plan approval for a d(3) conditional use
variance approval. The Applicant is proposing to renovate and convert the existing commercial
building into a cannabis retail store and improve the existing parking lot across Bay Avenue. The
proposed cannabis retail use is a permitted conditional use in the CBD Zone. The existing and
proposed parking lot use is a permitted conditional use in the CBD Zone.

3. The subject Properties are located within the CBD Zone. The Applicant has elected
to prepare the application in accordance with the CBD Zone requirements and is not seeking
approval under the Redevelopment Plan.

February 9, 2023 Hearing

4, Counsel for the Applicant, John B. Anderson, lll, Esq., stated that the application
involved two (2) separate properties. Mr. Anderson stated that one (1) property was located at
272 Bay Avenue and contained the existing restaurant. He stated that the second property was
located on Sea Drift Avenue and was a conditionally permitted use as a parking lot that services
the restaurant. Mr. Anderson also stated that the second floor of the restaurant contained a
residential apartment. He stated that both subject Properties were located within the CBD Zone.

5. Mr. Anderson stated that the Applicant was the contract purchaser and was
proposing to convert the restaurant into a cannabis retail store. Mr. Anderson represented that
subject Property No. 1 was 1,054 feet from the closest school, therefore, subject Property No. 1
was compliant with the distance requirements of the conditional use ordinance as it relates to
the proposed location of a cannabis retailer. Mr. Anderson also represented that there would not
be any consumption of cannabis products on-site. Mr. Anderson further represented that there
were minor design criteria for the zone that were existing as to the subject Properties that
required the Applicant to obtain d(3) conditional use variance relief for the cannabis retailer use
and the parking lot use. Mr. Anderson also stated that the Applicant was proposing some
improvements to the subject Properties.

6. Mr. Anderson stated that subject Property No. 2 contained a stand-alone parking

lot. Mr. Anderson argued that the principal use of subject Property No. 2, therefore it did not
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have to comply with the conditional requirements for the cannabis retail use. He explained that
stand-alone parking lots were permitted to service other properties and still be the principal use.
He argued that the parking lot was not an accessory use to the restaurant or proposed cannabis
retail store, therefore the proximity to the school condition did not apply.

7. Mr. Anderson further stated that the Applicant was seeking variance relief from
the rear yard setback, side yard setback, lot coverage, building coverage, and for floor area ratio
(FAR). He argued that the Applicant was not exacerbating anything that was already existing, and
instead, three (3) items were being improved. He explained that the Applicant was proposing to
remove the existing walk-in cooler at the rear of the building, which would improve the rear yard
setback, FAR, and building coverage. He stated that the rear yard setback would be ten (10) feet,
instead of the existing two (2) feet, but it still required variance relief because the minimum
required rear yard setback was twelve (12) feet.

8. Mr. Anderson further stated that the Applicant was seeking design waiver relief
for landscaping and the width of the loading zone. He stated that presently, there was no loading
area and loading was done from the street. Mr. Anderson stated that the Applicant was proposing
a loading area at the rear of the building where the walk-in cooler was being removed. He stated
that the proposed loading area was ten (10) feet wide, where the minimum required width was
fifteen (15) feet. He stated that the width would not be an issue because deliveries to the site
were only being made by vans. Mr. Anderson also stated that the lot coverage for the restaurant
building was 100%, so there was no space to provide landscaping. He stated that the Applicant
was proposing landscaping around the parking lot. Mr. Anderson argued that the design waiver
relief was de minimis and pre-existing.

Operations Testimony

9. Testimony was taken from Stephen James Whelan who identified himself as one
of the owners of the Applicant, Sea Grass NJ, LLC. Mr. Whelan testified that the Applicant would
be selling cannabis products and accessories, including flower, edibles, papers, bowls, and
tincture. Mr. Whelan testified that the products would not be visible from outside because the
windows would be opaque. He also stated that there would not be any advertising on the

building. Mr. Whelan further testified that the Applicant would not be selling any tobacco or
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alcohol products. He stated that the cannabis products would be in tamper-resistant containers,
as received, which resulted in no odors being released. He also stated that the packaging was
designed to be unappealing to children. Mr. Whelan testified that the cannabis product could not
be purchased by individuals younger than 21 years old. He stated that there would not be any
on-site consumption of any cannabis product, nor would any manufacturing occur on the
premises.

10. Mr. Whelan further testified that the hours of operation would be 10 a.m. to
7 p.m. Monday through Saturday, and 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Sunday. He testified that there would
be five (5) to eight (8) employees, including security, working at any given time. Mr. Whelan
stated that it was the Applicant’s goal to hire local residents in an effort to reduce traffic and
parking demand. Mr. Whelan testified that deliveries would be three (3) times a week. He
explained that the delivery van would park at the rear of the building and the delivery driver
would bring the product in through a side door near the rear of the building. He stated that
delivery time would take approximately five (5) minutes. Mr. Whelan testified that the product
would be delivered in six (6) containers. He stated the delivery would then be processed and
inventoried inside the building.

11. Mr. Whelan next testified that trash would be picked up by a private hauler. He
stated that no cannabis product would be disposed of in the trash or recycling. He explained that
the Cannabis Regulatory Commission (CRC) required any unused or defective cannabis product
not be disposed of in regular trash or recycling. Mr. Whelan further testified that cardboard
would be kept in a dumpster at the rear of the building. He stated that trash cans would be stored
behind a gate, then brought out to the curb at the time of pickup. Mr. Whelan further stated that
the product was delivered in plastic bins which are unloaded inside the building. The delivery
drivers will retain the plastic bins.

12. Mr. Whelan next testified that the security would comply with CRC regulations.
He stated that security would operate 24/7. Mr. Whelan testified that security cameras would
connect to the Police Department and the police could access footage at any time. Mr. Whelan

further testified that there would be a security guard on site.
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13. Mr. Whelan next testified that the capacity of the waiting area would be fifteen
(15) to eighteen (18) people. He also stated that the Applicant would use a texting service to
communicate with customers in order to inform them when their orders were ready for pickup,
so they would not have to wait on-site. Mr. Whelan further testified that customers could pre-
order online and that the Applicant would offer discounts for pre-ordering online to encourage
customers to pre-order. He explained that pre-ordering would allow the Applicant to schedule
customers to arrive on site throughout the day instead of customers arriving all at the busiest
times of day.

14. Mr. Whelan further testified that there would not be any odor emitted from the
product because it is kept in a sealed package. He also stated that there would be a carbon filter
on the air conditioning unit. Mr. Whelan further testified that the business would not be open
any later than 7pm. He stated that the lights would be on a timer.

15. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Whelan testified that product would
be stored in a vault per CRC regulations. He stated that there would not be any display of
cannabis. Mr. Whelan also testified that customers were limited to purchase a maximum of one
(1) ounce of cannabis at a time.

16. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Whelan provided some
background on his experience. Mr. Whelan testified that he was an entrepreneur. He stated that
he owns several businesses, including restaurants and a construction business. Mr. Whelan
further stated that he is one of the owners of Sea Grass NJ, LLC and that this application was his
first venture into the cannabis retail industry. Mr. Whelan testified that he had a consultant to
assist throughout his endeavor into the cannabis retail industry and to help navigate the
regulations of the CRC. Mr. Whelan also testified that the CRC license was New Jersey wide and
was not specific to Monmouth County.

17. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Anderson argued that the
parking lot property did not violate the proximity to a school condition within the ordinance. He
explained that the parking lot property was not adjacent to the cannabis property, therefore, the
parking lot property could never be merged with subject Property No. 1. He stated that if the

properties were adjacent to one another, then there was a possibility it may violate the condition.
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Mr. Anderson further argued that the parking was the principal use of the lot and was not an
accessory use. Mr. Anderson further explained that the parking lot property would be owned by
a separate entity for legal and liability purposes which is a common business practice, not just
specific to cannabis retail business. He explained that the parking lot would not be owned by Sea
Grass NJ, LLC, but would be leased to Sea Grass NJ, LLC.

18. The Board Engineer agreed that the parking lot did not count in regard to the
proximity to a school condition. The Board Engineer also advised that if the parking lot property
did count, it would be 998 feet from the school, where a minimum of 1,000 feet was required.
The Board Engineer stated that the proximity would be de minimis.

19. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Anderson represented that
the Applicant was purchasing the subject Properties. He also confirmed that the Applicant was
purchasing the vacant lot adjacent to the restaurant lot. Mr. Anderson explained that the vacant
lot was not part of this application. He represented that the Applicant was not proposing to use
the vacant lot for the cannabis retail business. He stated that the lot was separate, with a
separate entity as owner, and the lots would not be merged.

Architectural Testimony

20. The Applicant’s Architect, Al Shissias, R.A., R.L.A., introduced Architectural Plans
dated January 25, 2023, which was part of Exhibit A-1. Mr. Shissias was accepted as an expert
witness in the field of Architecture. Mr. Shissias also introduced into evidence a collection of
seven (7) photographs as Exhibit A-4 and a Color Elevation as Exhibit A-6. Mr. Shissias testified
that the existing building was on a corner lot and contained two (2) stories, although the second
floor was not a full second floor. He stated that the first floor contained an existing restaurant,
and the second floor contained a two-bedroom apartment. He stated that there was equipment
mounted on the roof over a portion of the first floor of the building.

21. Mr. Shissias next testified that the Applicant was proposing to remove the first-
floor vestibule, open up the glass seating area, and remove the bar, bathrooms, and walk-in
cooler. Mr. Shissias further testified that the Applicant was proposing to remove the second-floor
apartment and convert the second floor into an office space and break room. He explained that

the existing bedrooms would become two (2) offices. The rest of the apartment would be
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converted to a conference room, kitchen, and bathroom. Mr. Shissias testified that the office was
for the Applicant to use and was not for rent.

22. Mr. Shissias further testified that the removal of the first-floor vestibule permitted
space to install an ADA compliant access ramp to the building. He stated that the glass seating
area would become the waiting area. He stated that the bar area would become the retail
showroom area. Mr. Shissias testified that the products displayed in the showroom area would
not include cannabis itself, rather the products would be accessory items. Mr. Shissias further
testified that the Applicant was providing a unisex, ADA accessible bathroom. Mr. Shissias further
testified that the rear of the building would contain the receiving and storage area. He stated
that there would be one (1) or two (2) doors on the side of the building near the rear of the
building to access the receiving area.

23. Mr. Shissias further testified that the Applicant was proposing to clean up the
exterior facade by making repairs to the stucco. He stated that the facade would be a muted
color. He stated that the Applicant’s logo would be incorporated into a sign on the front facade.
Mr. Shissias testified that a maximum of 15% of the facade is permitted for a building facade sign.
Here, the Applicant is proposing a sign no greater than 11% of the facade. Mr. Shissias further
testified that the facade would be accented with awnings and a wood panel. Mr. Shissias also
stated that the Applicant was interested in having a local artist paint a mural on the side facade
if the Borough were interested.

24, Mr. Shissias further testified that the existing building was not ADA compliant,
whereas the Applicant was proposing to make the building ADA compliant. He stated that the
existing 0.61 feet of side yard setback was not proposed to change. He stated that the rear yard
setback, building coverage, and FAR would be improved with the removal of the walk-in cooler.

25. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Shissias testified that the second-
floor office space was accessible from an interior stairwell. Mr. Shissias also stated that glass area
at the front of the building could be further improved by replacing or covering the existing block
facade. Mr. Shissias further testified that the glass windows for the waiting area would be
obscured per CRC Regulations. He stated that the windows would be made opaque, but he was

open to suggestions of alternatives.
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26. The Board expressed its concern that blacking out or making windows opaque
were not compliant with the Redevelopment Plan. The Board also would like the Applicant to
provide more specifics on how the architectural design would improve the existing aesthetics. In
response, Mr. Anderson represented that the Applicant agreed to renovate the glass area. Mr.
Anderson also argued that the Applicant was seeking to be governed by the CBD Zone ordinance,
not the Redevelopment Plan. However, Mr. Anderson stated that the Applicant was willing to
work with the Board to better comply with the Redevelopment Plan.

27. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Shissias testified that the
capacity of the building would be fifty (50) persons, but the Applicant would limit the capacity to
a maximum of thirty (30) persons, which included the waiting area and employees. Mr. Shissias
further testified that the Applicant would keep a queue from forming outside of the building by
posting “No Loitering” signs and the security guard would enforce the sign. Mr. Shissias also
explained that the ADA ramp was internal to the structure, although it was outside. He stated
that the internal ADA ramp would alleviate the impact of any queueing.

Engineering Testimony

28. The Applicant’s Engineer, Brent Papi, Jr., P.E., C.M.E., testified before the Board.
Mr. Papi was accepted as an expert witness in the field of civil engineering. Mr. Papi testified
that the subject Property was 2,300 square feet and contained an existing two-story building. He
stated that the building ran the entire length of the frontages. He stated that the footprint of the
building was 1,411 square feet. He stated that the existing walk-in cooler would be removed.

29. Mr. Papi next testified that the parking lot property contained 7,000 square feet,
fifteen (15) parking spaces, a 10’x10’ shed, a fourteen (14) foot wide apron, a sign with the
restaurant logo, and a historic Borough sign.

30. Mr. Papi next testified that the Applicant was seeking to convert the existing
restaurant building to a cannabis retail store. He stated that with the conversion, the Applicant
was proposing a new entry, facade, and removal of the walk-in cooler. He explained that a loading
area of 19’ x 10.8" would be provided in the location of the removed walk-in cooler. He stated
that the loading area was a sufficient size to fit the delivery van. Mr. Papi further testified that

the Applicant would provide a six (6) foot tall vinyl fence along the rear of the restaurant
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property. Mr. Papi further testified that the Applicant would provide new sidewalk along the
frontage on Sea Drift Avenue and Bay Avenue. He stated that the sidewalk along Bay Avenue
would also include planters.

31. Mr. Papi next testified that the gravel parking lot would remain, but the Applicant
would provide a new concrete walkway, apron, and ADA compliant parking space. Mr. Papi
further testified that the Applicant would provide landscaping and two (2) bike racks to the
parking lot property. He stated that the existing planters on the parking lot property would be
reconstructed and planted with ornamental grass, perennials, and shade trees. Mr. Papi stated
that a six (6) foot tall vinyl fence would also be provided along the property lines shared with
adjacent properties. Mr. Papi stated that the gravel would remain, but lines would be painted on
the curb and a delineator would be installed in the gravel to mark the parking spaces. Mr. Papi
further testified that the four (4) parking spaces were required for the cannabis retail store,
whereas the Applicant was providing seventeen (17) parking spaces. He explained that the
Applicant was proposing to remove the existing shed and replace the shed with two (2) additional
parking spaces.

32. Mr. Papi next testified that the existing lighting had residential-like fixtures and
flood lights. He stated that none of the existing light fixtures were LED nor complied with
Illuminating Engineering Society (IES) standards. Mr. Papi testified that the Applicant was
proposing three (3) pole mounted LED lights that complied with IES and Borough ordinances. He
stated that the light poles were fifteen (15) feet tall and would have a 0.3 average footcandle,
where an average of 0.66 footcandles was permitted. He stated that the light intensity at the
property lines would be 0.0 footcandles. He stated that the lighting would be on a timer and
would be dimmed at night. He stated that there would be a light above the doorway.

33, Mr. Papi next testified that the stormwater of the parking lot property flowed east
to west. Mr. Papi testified that the amount of disturbance was less than one (1) acre and less
than 0.25 acres, therefore, the proposal was not considered a major development per State or
Borough standards, therefore it did not require measuring the stormwater runoff. Mr. Papi
testified that there were no issues with the existing drainage and the Applicant was not proposing

any changes.
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34, Mr. Papi next testified that the Applicant was proposing to use the existing utility
connections. He stated that the proposed cannabis retail store use would have less demand on
utilities than the existing restaurant use. He explained that a restaurant uses thirty-five (35)
gallons of water per a seat daily, for a total of 2800 gallons per a day total. Mr. Papi further
testified that there was no need for a new fire suppression system.

35. Mr. Papi next testified as to the design waiver relief the Applicant was seeking.
Mr. Papi testified that the Applicant was seeking a design waiver for the setback of the parking
lot along the southern property line, which required a minimum setback of twelve (12) feet,
whereas five (5) feet was existing, and no change was proposed. Mr. Papi next testified that the
Applicant was seeking design waiver relief for the restaurant property for the setbacks, FAR, and
landscaping. He explained that the building was at the property line, so there was no space to
provide landscaping.

36. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Papi confirmed that the Applicant
was purchasing the vacant lot adjacent to the restaurant property. He stated that the Applicant
may consider using the vacant lot to provide ADA compliant parking closer to the building. Mr.
Papi further testified that the Applicant could designate some parking spaces within the parking
lot as employee only. The Board expressed its concern with the safety of pedestrian traffic
crossing Bay Avenue from the parking lot to the building an vice versa. Mr. Papi, in response,
stated that the restaurant business was different from the cannabis retail business making the
pedestrian traffic safer than the existing restaurant. He explained that the cannabis retail store
was safer because it was a daytime business, no alcohol was to be served, nor any cannabis was
to be consumed on premises.

37. The Board Engineer advised that the design waiver relief being sought were for
preexisting conditions to the properties. The Board Engineer asked about the ingress and egress
of the loading area. Mr. Papi responded stating that the delivery van that would use the loading
area was approximately 6.5 feet wide and 17-18 feet long. He stated that the curb cut was ten
(10) feet wide, and the loading area is widened to eleven (11) feet wide. Mr. Papi stated that the
delivery vans would likely go back into the loading area in order more pull out onto Sea Drift

Avenue more easily.
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38. In response to further questions from the Board Engineer, Mr. Papi testified that
the loading area driveway was located a distance of twenty-nine (29) feet from the intersection,
and therefore compliant with the required minimum distance of twenty-five (25) feet. Mr. Papi
further testified that the number of parking spaces needed for the cannabis retail store was
greater than the minimum requirement of four (4) spaces. He stated the parking lot would be
used exclusively for the Applicant’s business and would not be open for public parking. He
explained that store employees or the security guard could enforce parking. He stated that there
was an existing sign at the parking lot indicating that the parking lot was for the restaurant
business, He stated that the Applicant would replace that sign with the sign indicating the
cannabis retail business.

39. In response to questions from the Board Attorney, Mr. Anderson represented that
a Memorandum of Lease would be recorded with the clerk in regard to the lease agreement for
the parking lot. Mr. Anderson further represented that if there were any changes to the parking
lot or lease agreement, the Applicant would return to the Board.

Public Portion

40. The hearing was opened to members of the public for questions of the testimony
provided so far, at which time Brianna Santoro, 62 Sea Drift Avenue, asked if the parking lot would
be available for public parking when the Applicant’s business was closed. Mr. Anderson stated
that there were no plans to do so, but if the Borough insisted, the Applicant would consider it.
Ms. Santoro further asked where overflow parking would be located. Mr. Anderson, in response
stated that the Applicant did not anticipate the proposed capacity of (30) persons to be
maximized. He also stated that the ordinance only required four (4) parking spaces, which the
proposal was compliant. Ms. Santoro further asked if customers walking out of the store with the
product impacted the proximity to a school restriction. Mr. Anderson explained that the
proximity restriction only applied to the cannabis retail property.

41. Ms. Santoro further asked where the CBD Zone was located. The Board Engineer
explained that the CBD Zone was primarily along Bay Avenue. Ms. Santoro further asked how the
CBD Zone was different from the Redevelopment Plan and how the CRC regulations impacted

the proposal. Mr. Anderson explained that the subject Property was not part of the
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Redevelopment Plan, and that the Applicant chose to be governed by the CBD Zone ordinances.
He further explained that the proposal complied with all of the CBD Zone requirements, except
for landscaping, driveway width, and parking setbacks.

42. Ms. Santoro further expressed her concern with customers consuming cannabis
on the sidewalk in the area. Mr. Anderson stated that it was not the responsibility of the Applicant
to police the Borough, but the Applicant would encourage its customers to be good neighbors.
The Police Chief explained that consuming cannabis in public places was illegal and the penalty
was a warning. Ms. Santoro also asked why some members of the Board recused themselves or
were ineligible. The Board Chairman explained recusal and ineligibility, generally.

43. In response to a follow up question from the Board, Mr. Whelan testified that the
parking lot would have security camera. He stated that the Applicant would encourage police to
enforce laws within the parking lot.

44, David Wyss, 91 Sea Drift Avenue, asked if the cannabis retail business was a cash
only business. Mr. Whelan in response, testified that customers could pay by cash or debit. Based
upon Mr. Whelan’s response, Mr. Wyss raised a concern with where armored bank trucks would
park when collecting cash from the cash business. Mr. Whelan testified that the armored bank
trucks could use the parking lot. He explained that bank trucks had their own security. He further
explained that only the cannabis products would be delivered via the loading area. Mr. Whelan
also stated that armored bank trucks used parking lots when making deliveries to banks.

45, Jill Karshmer, 131 Marina Bay Court, asked how the cannabis retail store would
impact the school bus stop at the corner and children walking by the subject Property. Mr.
Anderson argued that cannabis retailer was a conditionally permitted use in the zone and the
only requirement was that cannabis retailers not be within 1,000 feet of a school.

46. Patricia Camarata, 63 Sea Drift Avenue, asked how many cannabis retailers were
permitted in the Borough. The Board Chairman explained that CRC was only permitting one (1)
cannabis retailer in the Borough. The Board Chairman further explained the permitting process
and that Land Use Board approval was required for the Applicant to be considered for a CRC
permit. Ms. Camarata asked if any of the witnesses lived near a cannabis retailer, which the

witnesses testified that none did. Ms. Camarata further asked how many armed security guards
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would be on site. Mr. Whelan in response testified that there would be one (1) security guard on
site. He also stated that not all sales were cash only, but were also by debit, but also all cash
would be secured. Ms. Camarata further asked if the cannabis retail store would decrease
property values. The Board Chairman explained that the Board could not consider the impact of
an application on property values. Mr. Anderson reiterated that the proposal was a permitted
use in the Zone.

March 9, 2023 Hearing

47. An Objector, Arthur Robert Carmano, Jr., Esq. appeared representing himself. Mr.
Carmano stated that he resided at 50 Sea Drift Avenue. Mr. Carmano objected to the Board’s
jurisdiction based on notice to property owners within 200 feet of the adjacent Lot 11.01. He
argued that Lot 11.01 had been mentioned in previous testimony, but was not noticed properly.
The Board determined that Lot 11.01 was not part of the Application nor had the Application
been amended to include Lot 11.01, therefore no notice was necessary for Lot 11.01 The Board
determined that notice was proper for the subject Properties included as part of the Application,
therefore, the Board determined that it had proper jurisdiction.

48, Counsel for the Applicant, John B. Anderson, Esq., provided a summary of the
previous hearing. He stated that there had been no change to the operation testimony. He stated
that revisions to the architecture were made per comments from the Board. Mr. Anderson
argued that the Application was for a conditionally permitted cannabis retailer on subject
Property No. 1 and a conditionally permitted parking use on subject Property No. 2. He stated
the variance relief was required because of the existing design criteria. He argued that none of
the existing design criteria would be exacerbated and that some would be improved.

49, Mr. Anderson stated that issues that the Board raised at the previous hearing were
about the logo on the sign and the existing atrium at the front of the building. He stated that the
logo had been changed from a marijuana leaf to an anchor. He stated that the front facade
architecture had been improved to eliminate the atrium.

Continuation of Architectural Testimony

50. Mr. Anderson introduced a Sea Grass NJ, LLC Interior Renovation Plan prepared

by Al Shissias dated February 24, 2023 consisting of four (4) sheets as Exhibit A-7. He introduced
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a Preliminary and Final Site Plan of Sea Grass prepared by East Point Engineering dated November
21, 2022, revised February 22, 2023 consisting of ten (10) sheets as
Exhibit A-8.

51. Mr. Shissias testified that the architectural plans were revised. He stated that
there were no changes to the second floor. He explained that the changes were to remove the
glass atrium at the front of the building. Mr. Shissias stated that in place of the atrium, an ADA
ramp access was provided with a covered porch. He testified that the revised design removed
the 1.3 feet of encroachment into the county right-of-way of Bay Avenue. Mr. Shissias stated that
the porch would have a standing seam roof. He explained that the entry would be at the right
corner of the building instead of the existing left corner. Mr. Shissias testified that the revised
design would allow more interior space for a waiting room.

52. Mr. Shissias next testified that the Board’s concern of the aesthetics was
addressed by reducing the tone of the color of the building to earth tones. He stated that the
existing atrium was constructed with landscaping retaining wall block, which would be removed
as part of the revised architectural plans. In addition, Mr. Shissias stated that the windows on the
front would be symmetrical and would be translucent glazing. Mr. Shissias introduced
Photographs of Opaque Glass as Exhibit A-9 as examples of the proposed windows.

53. Mr. Shissias further testified that the exterior of the building would have
downward lighting for the porch and the facade. He stated that the anchor logo would remain in
the initial proposed location. He stated that the roof would be level. He stated that the ramp
would be wide enough to be ADA compliant. Mr. Shissias stated that the architecture was fitting
for the character of the business district. He also stated that the capacity would be unchanged.

54. In response to a question from the Board Attorney, Mr. Shissias confirmed that a
front yard setback of zero (0) feet was permitted, with which the revised architectural plans are
in compliance. He explained that the improvement was the removal of the encroachment on the
right-of-way. He stated that the porch and building were outside of the sight triangles.

55. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Shissias explained that the square
footage of the waiting room was improved because part of the existing doorway entry was on

the exterior and with the revised plans, that exterior portion would be brought into the building
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and would become part of the waiting room. He stated that the capacity of the waiting room was
seventeen (17) persons, which was unchanged from the initial architectural plans.

56. In further response to the Board, Mr. Whelan explained that the total capacity of
the building would be thirty (30), which would consist of a maximum of eight (8) employees and
twenty-two (22) customers. The Board Engineer stated that the existing capacity was sixty-four
(64) people. He stated that there would not be any seats in the waiting room and that the length
of time that customers would be inside the building would be between five (5) to fifteen (15)
minutes. Mr. Whelan also stated that the existing awning was at a non-compliant height and
would be replaced with an awning with a compliant height of 7.6 feet. The Board Engineer
explained that the minimum permitted height of a canopy was six (6) feet.

57. In response to further questions from the Board Attorney, Mr. Shissias confirmed
that the sign complied with the ordinance and was less than the maximum permitted square
footage. He explained that the maximum permitted square footage for signage was 16% of the
facade. The proposed sign is only 11% of the area of the fagade. He also stated that the sign
would be illuminated with halo lighting, which would not have any spillover onto adjoining
properties because it would be inwardly focused. Mr. Shissias stated that the lighting would
comply with the lighting ordinance. He stated that the ADA parking spaces were located across
Bay Avenue in subject Property No. 2 and that the crosswalk would be improved per the
requirements of Monmouth County.

58. In response to further questions, Mr. Shissias testified that the loading space was
a technical design waiver because the width of the loading driveway was ten (10) feet, whereas
a minimum width of fifteen (15) feet was required. He stated that the driveway width was part
of the d(3) variance relief. He explained that no loading area existed, and that the existing walk-
in freezer would be removed to provide the space for a loading area. Mr. Shissias also stated that
the trash would be stored in bins at the rear in a screened area. He explained that there would
not be any trash storage inside the building because there would be little trash generated by the
use. Mr. Shissias stated that the Applicant would comply with the utility requirements.

Public Portion
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59. The hearing was then opened to the public for questions, at which time Justin
Mele, 26 Sea Drift Avenue, asked if there would be a queue of people outside of the building. Mr.
Shissias stated that the queue would be primarily inside the building. Mr. Whelan explained that
customers could schedule time for pickup and would be notified by text message to arrive in
order to reduce queueing. He stated that there would be no loitering signs and security would
enforce loitering. Mr. Mele asked if customers would then loiter around the neighborhood. Mr.
Anderson argued that a goal of the CBD Zone was to encourage walking in the zone to patronize
area businesses. Mr. Anderson further argued that the issue at the cannabis retailer in Eatontown
with queueing was that that location did not have a waiting room, whereas the Applicant was
proposing a waiting room, therefore there would not be any issue with queueing. In response to
a further question from Mr. Mele, Mr. Whelan testified that there would not be any medical
marijuana sold. Mr. Mele also asked about parking and employees. Mr. Anderson argued that
the Applicant was proposing four (4) times the required number of parking spaces and that there
would be one (1) security guard among the employees.

60. The Objector, Mr. Carmano, asked about the rear and side doors. Mr. Shissias
explained that there were two (2) existing side doors and one (1) at the rear. He stated that the
doors would be employee only. He explained that one (1) of the two (2) side doors may be
removed if permitted by the fire code. He explained that one (1) of the side doors was to access
the second-floor apartments. He stated that the doors would comply with the fire code. Mr.
Carmano further asked about the loading area curb cut, which Mr. Shissias stated the traffic
engineer would address.

61. Steve Solop, 205 Bay Avenue, asked if the traffic study took into account children
in the area. Mr. Solop also asked if the security guard would be inside or outside. Mr. Whelan
testified that the security guard would be both inside and outside and was required per State
regulations. He stated that the security guard would help control the queue. Mr. Whelan also
confirmed that there would not be any consumption on site.

62. Melissa Pederson, 17 Bay Street, asked about the CBD Zone. Mr. Andreson
explained that the CBD Zone was the zone along Bay Avenue and that cannabis retail, as well as,

principal parking, were conditionally permitted uses in the zone. Ms. Pederson asked if the
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subject Properties were more than 1,000 feet from a school. Mr. Anderson represented that the
subject Property No. 2, the principal parking lot property was 994 feet from the school property,
however, he argued that the parking was a stand-alone principal parking use, not an accessory
use to the cannabis retailer, therefore the school proximity condition did not apply. Mr. Anderson
further argued that Bay Avenue separated the two (2) subject Properties, therefore they could
not be merged. He also stated that the subject Properties would have separate owners and the
cannabis retailer would have a lease agreement to use the parking property.

63. Robert Fishler, 20 Gravelly Point Road, asked about the State regulations. Mr.
Anderson represented that the Applicant would comply with the State regulations. Mr. Fishler
asked about a hypothetical situation that the employees may unionize and require parking.

64. Mark Kiley, 39 Shore Drive, asked if this Application was for a license for cannabis
retailer. Mr. Anderson explained that the Application was for site plan approval. Mr. Kiley further
asked how the proximity to a school did not apply to the parking property if it was being used by
the cannabis retailer. Mr. Kiley also asked if the encroachment on the right-of-way was removed,
which Mr. Anderson confirmed. Mr. Kiley asked if the porch would have a queue. Mr. Shissias
stated that the porch was for the ADA ramp and that the queue would be inside the building.

65. Tony Camarata, 63 Sea Drift Ave, asked how the product was secured inside the
building. Mr. Whelan explained that the State regulations required the product be stored in a
locked vault with card access. He stated that the vault would be located in the rear of the building.
Mr. Whelan also confirmed that the guard would be armed and would have a law enforcement
background in addition to the use of security cameras, which would be linked to the CRC and to
the Highlands Police Department.

Continuation of Engineering Testimony

66. Mr. Papi next testified in reference to the revised site plan, which was marked
Exhibit A-8. Mr. Papi testified that the proposed ADA ramp was setback at zero, whereas
previously the existing atrium encroached over the property line into the right-of-way by 1.3 feet.
He stated that the curb cut for the loading area was widened from ten (10) feet to 13.6 feet,

whereas a minimum of fifteen (15) feet was required. He stated that the Applicant would install
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an ADA compliant crosswalk across Bay Avenue per the request from the Monmouth County
Planning Board. He stated that the proposed building was located outside of the sight triangles.

67. Mr. Papi next testified that the revised site plans improved some of the existing
non-confirming bulk standards. He stated that the variance relief from the front setback was
removed. He stated that the existing building coverage was 77.9%, which was reduced to 77.6%.
He stated that the existing lot coverage was 100%, which was reduced to 99.7%.

68. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Papi testified that the loading area
at the rear was 19'x10.8" which he stated the turning circulation shown was sufficient for a
Mercedes-Benz Sprinter van. He stated that there would be a fence around the loading area. He
stated that a bank armored car would not use the loading area.

69. In response to questions from the Board Attorney, Mr. Papi introduced the
Delivery Vehicle Turning Radius dated March 7, 2023 as Exhibit A-10. He stated that Exhibit A-10
depicted a Sprinter van with the dimensions of 18.2 feet in length and 6.5 feet in width with a
turning radius of 20.17 feet. He stated that the Sprinter van was not a specific class of vehicle,
but was a common van used for cannabis delivery. He stated that any larger vehicles would use
the street, which would be an uncommon occurrence. He stated that the Applicant would comply
with Section 21-65.13 of the Borough Ordinance for no on-street loading area.

Traffic Engineering Testimony

70. The Applicant’s Traffic Engineer, Lee D. Klein, P.E., PTOE, testified before the
Board. Mr. Klein was accepted as an expert witness in the field of traffic engineering. Mr. Klein
stated that he performed a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) dated January 27, 2023. Mr. Klein testified
that he based the trip generation in the TIS on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE)
manual. He explained that he examined the existing restaurant and second floor apartments and
compared it to a cannabis retailer with ancillary office. He stated that the existing trip generation
was twenty-two (22) trips during the morning peak hour, twenty-six (26) trips during the evening
peak hour, and eighteen (18) trips during the Saturday peak hour. He explained the trips were
twelve (12) trips in and ten (10) trips out during the morning, fourteen (14) trips in and twelve

(12) trips out during the evening, and nine (9) trips in and nine (9) trips out during Saturday peak.
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71. Mr. Klein next testified that the proposed cannabis use would generate twenty-
six (26) trips during the morning peak hour. He explained that the morning peak hour for cannabis
retailer use was after the general traffic peak hour of 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. because the cannabis
retailer did not open for business until 10 a.m. Mr. Klein stated that thirty-seven (37) trips would
be generated during the evening peak hour. The breakdown would be eighteen (18) trips in and
nineteen (19) trips out. He stated that the Saturday peak hour would generate forty-four (44)
trips. The breakdown would be twenty-two (22) trips in and twenty-two (22) trips out. He stated
that the office would generate two (2) trips during peak hours.

72. Mr. Klein next testified that the general trips generated on Bay Avenue varied
during summer months between 270 to 325 trips during the morning peak hour and 375 to 450
trips during the evening peak hour. He explained that he added 10% to the existing trips on Bay
Avenue, which was greater than the variation during summer months. Mr. Klein testified that the
increased trip generation of the proposed cannabis use with office would not be noticeable. He
explained that uses that generate less than 100 trips during peak hours was not considered
significant per NJDOT.

73. Mr. Klein next testified that the Borough Ordinance required one (1) parking space
per 600 square feet of retail. Therefore, the proposed cannabis retail use required four (4)
parking spaces, whereas seventeen (17) parking spaces were provided. He stated that even with
providing employee-only parking, there would be nine (9) parking spaces for customers, which
was sufficient parking for a retail use.

74. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Klein stated that there was sufficient
space inside the building for the number of customers per trip generated. He stated that the
maximum capacity of the building was thirty (30) persons with a breakdown of eight (8)
employees, and twenty-two (22) customers. Mr. Klein stated that the ITE did not specify any
increase in trips during the summer months. He explained that the ITE trip generation was based
on typical scenarios, not the possible worst case scenario volume, such as a retail store during
Christmas shopping.

75. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Klein stated that there were

only two (2) existing cannabis retailers located in Monmouth County at the time of this hearing.
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However, there were several applications in other municipalities, such as Red Bank. Mr. Klein
further stated that the trip generation was car traffic. He stated that the pedestrian impact would
be similar to the existing restaurant use. Mr. Klein testified that the drive aisle width in the
parking lot would be widened to twenty-four (24) feet to comply with the requirements of the
Borough Ordinance.

76. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Klein stated that pedestrian
walk in traffic could be added on top of the twenty-two (22) vehicle trips during peak hour. He
explained that the CBD Zone was a downtown area, so pedestrian traffic was encouraged. Mr.
Klein also stated that the morning peak hour was not during the morning commute, but the
evening peak hour was during the evening commute.

77. In response to questions from the Board Attorney, Mr. Anderson stated that a
design waiver was not needed for the parking lot drive aisle distance to the corner. He also stated
that the parking agreement was a lease, not a cross easement. Mr. Papi further testified that the
Applicant would replace the sidewalks on Sea Drift Avenue to ADA requirements. He explained
that the parking lot would be gravel with wooden delineators. He stated that the sidewalks would
be compliant with concrete and grade. Further, landscaping would be added to the parking lot.
He stated that the parking stalls would be 9’ x 18" with none being parallel. He stated that the
drive aisle would be twenty-four (24) feet.

78. In response to further questions from the Board, the Board Attorney explained
that cannabis retailer use was a conditionally permitted use within the CBD Zone. He explained
that the Applicant had presented testimony that the proposal did not comply with all of the
conditions for the cannabis retail use, therefore the Board was to determine if the site was still
suitable for the proposed use. He stated that there was nothing that required the use be
“discreet.” Mr. Anderson argued that a condition of the cannabis retail use was to comply with
the design standards and that bulk standards were included within the design standards,
therefore the Applicant proposed cannabis retail use did not meet that condition. In response to
address the Board’s concern of “discreetness”, Mr. Anderson argued that the Applicant was
providing a six (6) foot tall vinyl fence, opaque windows, no advertising, and an anchor logo. He

stated that the only other conditions were no consumption on-site and that the use would not
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be located within 1,000 feet of a school. Mr. Anderson argued that the Applicant complied with
the distance to a school requirement. Mr. Anderson stated that enforcement of no consumption
in the parking lot would be by security guard and security cameras. He stated that any off-site
consumption would be enforced by the Highlands Police Department.

Planning Testimony

79. The Applicant’s Planner, Veena Sawant, P.P., AICP, testified on behalf of the
Applicant. Ms. Sawant was accepted as an expert witness as a Land Use Planner. Ms. Sawant
testified that the subject Properties included two (2) parcels, one at the northeast corner of the
intersection and one at the southeast corner. Ms. Sawant testified that the Applicant was
proposing a cannabis retail use and a principal parking use, which were conditionally permitted
uses within the CBD Zone. She stated that the parking lot consisted of seventeen (17) parking
spaces, which would remain. She stated that the Applicant was proposing to reuse the existing
restaurant building, change the interior, convert the second floor from apartments to office
space, and remove the walk-in freezer box at the rear. She stated that a six (6) foot tall vinyl fence
was proposed along the eastern property line in lieu of a landscape buffer.

80. Ms. Sawant testified that the Applicant was seeking d(3) conditional use variance
relief for subject Property No. 1, which was located at 272 Bay Avenue, to permit cannabis retail
use. She stated that the conditions to permit the use was not to be located within 1,000 feet of
a school, and no consumption on site, which she testified the Applicant complied with. She
stated, however, the ordinance required that the proposal comply with all of the design
standards, which included the bulk standards. She stated that the subject Property did not
comply with all of the bulk standards. Ms. Sawant testified that the conditions of the site that
were not compliant with the bulk standards were existing and were not being exacerbated by
the proposed use.

81. Ms. Sawant testified that the bulk standards were in Section 21-65.1 of the
Borough Ordinance. She stated that the Applicant was seeking relief for the side yard setback,
rear yard setback, building coverage, lot coverage, Floor Arear Ratio (FAR), 10% of the property
being landscaped, and the driveway curb cut width for subject Property No. 1. She stated that

the Applicant was seeking relief for the rear yard setback to parking spaces for subject Property
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No. 2. Ms. Sawant testified that the Applicant would also require d(4) variance relief for subject
Property No. 1, however, it would be subsumed within the d(3) variance relief for the cannabis
retail use.

82. Ms. Sawant testified that the Applicant was improving the on-site loading. She
explained that there was no loading area on site, whereas the Applicant was proposing a loading
area. She explained that the minimum width of a curb cut for driveway was fifteen (15) feet,
whereas the Applicant was proposing a curb cut to the loading area driveway was 13.6 feet wide.

83. Ms. Sawant testified that the design standards required 10% of the subject
Property to be landscaped, whereas there was insufficient space on the existing subject Property
No. 1 to provide any landscaping.

84. Ms. Sawant testified that the side yard setback pursuant to Section 21-91A4.a.
permitted zero (0) foot setbacks or, if a setback exists, a minimum of five (5) feet was required.
The Applicant was proposing a side yard setback to adjacent Lot 11.01 of 0.61 feet.

85. Ms. Sawant testified that the rear yard setback required a minimum of twelve (12)
feet, whereas 2.1 feet was existing, and 10.8 feet was proposed with the removal of the walk-in
freezer.

86. Ms. Sawant testified that the maximum permitted building coverage was 35%,
whereas 83% was existing and 77.6% was proposed.

87. Ms. Sawant testified that the maximum permitted lot coverage was 80%, whereas
100% was existing and 99.7% was proposed.

88. Ms. Sawant testified that the maximum permitted FAR was 0.65, whereas 1.31
was existing and 1.26 was proposed.

89. Ms. Sawant next testified that the Applicant required variance relief from Section
21-65.14d(2) for subject Property No. 2, the parking lot. She explained that the minimum rear
yard setback for parking spaces was twelve (12) feet, whereas the existing 6.7 feet was
unchanged.

90. Ms. Sawant next testified in regard to the proofs to grant the variance relief. She
explained that for a d(3) conditional use variance relief, the focus was on whether the subject

Property was still suitable to accommodate the use and advance the purposes of the conditions
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in spite of the deviations from the conditions. Ms. Sawant testified that the specific conditions
for cannabis retail use were no consumption on site, and not be located within 1,000 feet of a
school. She stated that subject Property No. 1 complied with these conditions. She stated that
subject Property No. 1 did not comply with the general condition of complying with the design
standards. She testified that the site still accommodated the cannabis retail use in spite of the
deviation for the design standards.

91. Ms. Sawant next testified that most of the lots in the area were small. She stated
that if the proposal complied with the building coverage, then a building of only 700 square feet
would fit on subject Property No. 1. She stated that because the bulk standards were within the
design standards ordinance, any conditional use would not comply. She argued that the deviation
for the design standards should be granted. She stated that the Applicant was reducing the
existing deviations, although slightly, and making improvements to the building.

92. Ms. Sawant further argued that the existing restaurant has a greater impact than
the proposed cannabis retail use. She stated that the restaurant was open during the evening
when most residents were home, increasing the impact on street parking for residents. She
argued that there would not be any negative impact on the surrounding area. She stated that
there would not be any odor because the product was in sealed containers, there was low trash
volume, and was a clean use.

93. Ms. Sawant further testified that if the side yard setback were at zero (0) feet
instead of 0.61 feet, it would be compliant. She stated that there was no change in the function
of the use with the side yard setback. She stated that the rear setback was being improved from
2.1 feetto 10.8 feet. She stated that the difference between 10.8 feet and the minimum required
twelve (12) feet was de minimis and the function of the use was unchanged. She stated that the
building coverage was being improved from 83% to 77.6%, which had no impact on the function
of the cannabis retail use. She stated that the lot coverage from 100% to 99.7% had no impact
on the function of the cannabis retail use. She stated that the FAR deviation had no impact on
the function of the cannabis retail use. She stated that the driveway width would not have an

impact on the function of the loading area. She stated that 10% landscaping would not make the
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cannabis retail use function better. Ms. Sawant testified that none of the deviations made the
site unsuitable for cannabis retail use.

94. Ms. Sawant further testified that the wall of the building along Sea Drift was being
improved and could have a mural painted on it to improve the aesthetics. She stated that the
sign on subject Property No. 2 was being improved and the landscaping wall would be repaired.
She stated that the rear side setback was existing and unchanged, which had no impact on the
function of the parking use. She stated that a fence would be added to provide a buffer and the
existing shed would be removed. She stated that the size of the parking stalls and drive aisle were
adequate.

95. Ms. Sawant next testified that the proposal was consistent with the 2016 Master
Plan. She stated that goals of the Master Plan were to promote and revitalize the CBD Zone,
encourage a mix of retail, services, and entertainment, promote local employment, rehabilitation
of existing commercial buildings, and provide adequate parking. Ms. Sawant argued that the
proposed cannabis retail use advanced the goals of the Master Plan.

96. Ms. Sawant next testified that the proposal advanced the purposes of the

Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL). In particular, the proposal advanced purpose a) to promote the

general welfare and public safety by providing an ADA compliant ramp and crosswalk. The
proposal advanced purpose d) by coordinating with County and State in development within the
Borough. The proposal advanced purpose g) by providing sufficient space for a commercial use.
The proposal advanced purpose i) by promoting a desirable visual environment in improving the
building.

97. Ms. Sawant testified that the bulk variance relief should be subsumed within the
d(3) conditional use variance. She stated that if the bulk variance relief were not subsumed, then
the variance relief should be granted under the hardship criteria because of the existing building,
or it could be granted under the flexible criteria for the same reasons she testified to for the d(3)
variance relief.

98. In response to questions from the Board Attorney, Ms. Sawant testified that she

could not find out if any of the existing conditions were previously approved. She stated that it
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was difficult to determine any prior approvals because the existing building was old, Borough
records had been lost to floods in the past, and archived records are difficult to search.

99. In response to further questions from the Board Attorney, Ms. Sawant testified
that the purpose of the FAR was to control intensity in the zone. She stated that it was a goal of
the governing body to control the intensity of the use. She stated that FAR variance relief should
be granted in spite of the goal because most lots in the area were similarly small. She also stated
that the proposal advanced the goal of revitalizing a commercial downtown, which required a
higher FAR to create a streetscape. Ms. Sawant also testified that no FAR was required within the
Redevelopment Zone, which overlayed the CBD Zone. However, the Applicant chose not to be
governed by the Redevelopment Zone. She stated that complying with the FAR would be
impracticable. She also stated that the proposed FAR would help the subject Property No. 1 blend
with the Redevelopment Zone. Ms. Sawant further testified that the proposed cannabis retail use
was less intense than the existing restaurant and residential apartments.

100. In response to a follow up question from the Board Attorney, Ms. Sawant
explained that the Applicant chose not to be governed by the Redevelopment Zone because it
did not permit cannabis retail, whereas the CBD Zone conditionally permitted the use. She also
stated that the FAR requirements of the Redevelopment Zone would limit the building to 1,400
square feet, whereas 2,400 square feet existed. She stated that removing 1,000 square feet of
the building would be a hardship.

April 13, 2023 Hearing

101. Mr. Anderson provided an overview of the Application and the hearings to this
point. He stated that Ms. Sawant would continue the remainder of her direct testimony.

Continuation of Planning Testimony

102. Ms. Sawant testified that subject Property No. 2 contained parking as a
conditionally permitted principal use, however, there was one design standard required of the
conditional use that it did not comply. She explained that the rear yard setback required twelve
(12) feet, whereas the existing parking spaces were 6.7 feet from the rear yard property line.

103. Ms. Sawant testified that subject Property No. 1 contained the existing restaurant,

and which is proposed to be used as a cannabis retailer. A cannabis retail use is a conditionally
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permitted use in the CBD Zone. She stated that the proposed cannabis retailer complied with the
requirements of the conditional use, except for the design standards. She reviewed the bulk
standards within the design standards that she testified to previously.

104. Ms. Sawant next testified that the focus of the review for a d(3) conditional use
variance was to determine if the site was still appropriate for the proposed use in spite of the
deviations from the conditions. She also stated that the bulk variance relief would be subsumed
into the d(3) conditional use variance relief.

105. Ms. Sawant testified that subject Property No. 2 was still appropriate for the
principal parking use in spite of the deviations. She explained that the Applicant could remove
two (2) parking spaces within the setback to comply with the design standards, however, the
Applicant believed that it was better to have seventeen (17) parking spaces instead of fifteen (15)
parking spaces.

106. Ms. Sawant testified that subject Property No. 1 was still appropriate for the
cannabis retailer use in spite of the deviations. She explained that the Applicant could add to the
wall along the side yard to make the setback zero (0) feet, which would be compliant, but it would
not change the appropriateness of the site for the cannabis retailer use. She stated that the rear
yard setback deviation was de minimis and was a benefit by creating an off street loading area.
She stated that the building coverage, lot coverage, and FAR were being improved from the
existing conditions. She stated that the proposed driveway width was an improvement because
none presently existed. She stated that there was no location on subject Property No. 1 to
provide landscaping, but the Applicant would add to the landscaping on subject Property No. 2.

107. Ms. Sawant next testified that the proposal advanced the goals of the Master Plan
and the CBD Zone. She stated that the aesthetics would be improved, the existing commercial
building would be rehabilitated, and the subject Properties would be ADA compliant.

108. Ms. Sawant stated that there was no substantial detriment to the public good, to
the Zone Plan or the Master Plan. She stated that there was no additional noise or odor not
contemplated by the zone. She stated that the proposal provided adequate light, air, and open
space. She stated that the proposed cannabis retail use produced less trash than the existing

restaurant. She stated that there was no change in the traffic impact or Levels of Service (LOS).
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She stated that the number of parking spaces exceeded the required four (4) parking spaces. She
stated that the hours of operation were not at night. She also stated that the Master Plan
permitted the use as a conditional use.

109. In response to questions from the Board, Ms. Sawant testified that adjacent Lot
11.01 was not part of the Application. Mr. Anderson explained that the owner of the Applicant
had an option contract to purchase Lot 11.01. He explained that if the owner of the Applicant
were to purchase Lot 11.01, it would be owned under a separate entity than the Applicant. He
explained that testimony regarding Lot 11.01 was offered to demonstrate that the side yard
setback would not have an impact on the public.

110. In response to further questions from the Board, Mr. Papi testified that the ADA
parking space would be located on subject Property No. 2 closest to the intersection of Sea Drift
Avenue and Bay Avenue. He explained that the ADA parking space would have a concrete surface
as opposed to the gravel for the rest of the parking lot. He stated that the Applicant was also
proposing in coordination with Monmouth County to make the crosswalk ADA complaint. She
also stated that the atrium of the existing building would be removed to provide an ADA access
ramp.

Public Portion

111. The hearing was then opened to the public for questions, at which time Justin
Mele, 26 Sea Drift Avenue, asked how the Applicant’s Planner determined that there would not
be any detriment to the neighborhood. Ms. Sawant explained that the variance deviations would
not have a detrimental impact to the neighborhood because they were existing, and the
Applicant was improving some of the variances. Mr. Mele further asked how pedestrian traffic
and queueing outside would not be a negative impact. Mr. Anderson argued that there was
sufficient capacity within the building for queueing and that queueing was not relevant to the
bulk variance relief being sought as part of the design standards.

112. Steve Solop, 205 Bay Avenue, asked if there was a study performed on pedestrian
traffic. Mr. Anderson argued that pedestrian traffic was not relevant to the bulk variance relief

being sought as part of the design standards.
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113. Inresponse to a follow up question from the Board, Mr. Anderson confirmed that
security personnel and an “expeditor” would control queueing and ensure customers are
processed rapidly.

114. Al Smuda, 215 Marina Drive, asked the process of the Land Use Board in relation
to the Governing Body. The Board Chairman provided an explanation. Mr. Smuda also asked if
the Applicant’s Traffic Engineer was familiar with the specific traffic conditions of the Borough.
Mr. Anderson argued that the site could accommodate the demand for a cannabis retailer from
the Borough and surrounding municipalities.

115. Melissa Pederson, 17 Bay Street, asked how the expected trips generated within
the TIS were calculated. Mr. Klein explained that he used a computer software program, which
was based on real life data collected for the ITE. He stated that the process was generally
accepted among professional traffic engineers. He explained that the trips were based on the
square footage of the building and included vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian traffic.

116. Tony Camarata, 63 Sea Drift Ave, asked if the TIS considered summer traffic
volume.

117. Blake Glassbere, unknown address, asked a procedural question.

118. Mark Kylie, B5 Oceanview Terrace, asked if the owner of the existing building was
in agreement with the Applicant’s proposal. Mr. Anderson explained that an Owner’s Consent
Form was submitted as part of the Application. Mr. Kylie also asked about the process of licensure
with CRC and the time frame of obtaining the license. Mr. Kylie also asked if the conditions of a
possible approval would apply to any future owners. The Board Attorney provided an explanation
of resolutions, generally, and that Applicants could apply to the Board for extensions of time for
site plan approvals. Mr. Kylie also asked about the encroachment on the county right of way. The
Board stated that the encroachment would be handled by Monmouth County.

119. Jill Karshmer, 131 Marina Bay Court, asked if the proposal would have any impact
on the school bus stop located at the intersection of Sea Drive Avenue and Bay Avenue at 2:15
p.m. on weekdays. She also asked if the summer camp was within 1,000 feet of the subject

Property. The Board stated that proximity to summer camps was not a condition in the ordinance.
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120. Danielle Dunn, 26 Sea Drift Avenue, asked how many data points that the TIS was
based upon. Mr. Klein testified that the TIS was based upon the 11% Edition of the ITE Trip
Generation Manual. He stated that within that manual, the morning peak hour trips were based
upon six (6) studies, the evening 4pm to 6pm peak hour trips were based upon sixteen (16)
studies, the evening overall peak hour trips were based upon twelve (12) studies, and the
Saturday peak hour trips were based upon five (5) studies. Mr. Klein stated that the studies were
created in 2010. Ms. Dunn asked if there was more current data that the traffic engineer could
have relied upon. Mr. Klein stated that the 11" Edition was the most current ITE manual. Ms.
Dunn further asked if the TIS considered that Bay Avenue was the main artery into the downtown
area of the Borough with only two (2) entry ways downtown. Mr. Klein testified that the data for
Bay Avenue was collected in June 2018, to which he added 10% annual growth to determine
current traffic conditions. He explained that the traffic generated by the proposed use would
account for 3-5% of the total traffic on Bay Avenue during peak hours. Ms. Dunn further asked if
another cannabis retailer had obtained approval from the Board. The Board Chairman confirmed
that there was a proposed cannabis retailer previously approved located near the Bay Avenue
Bakery. Ms. Dunn also asked if this Application was properly noticed, which Mr. Anderson
represented that notice was sent to the list of property owners within 200 feet of the subject
properties by certified mail.

121. Tony Camarata, 63 Sea Drift Avenue, asked if there were other cannabis retailer
use applications before the Board. The Board Chairman stated that one had been approved, one
had been withdrawn, and this Application. Mr. Camarata asked if the subject Property was
uniquely suited for cannabis retailer. The Board Attorney explained that it was the burden of the
Applicant to make that argument. He stated that there were dozens of properties within the CBD
Zone that had the potential to apply for cannabis retailer use.

122. The Objector, Arthur Robert Carmano, Jr.,, Esq., asked several questions
referencing line by line each item within the Board Engineer’s Report dated February 3, 2023.
Mr. Anderson objected to Mr. Carmano’s questioning as unduly cumulative. Mr. Anderson
argued that the Applicant did not satisfy the items within the Board Engineer’s Report, which was

the reason the Applicant was before the Board seeking relief.
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123. Mr. Carmano asked if the retaining wall located on subject Property No. 2 would
be replaced. Mr. Anderson stated that the Applicant had testified that it would replace the
retaining wall. Mr. Papi explained that the retaining wall was a small landscape wall less than one
(1) foot in height. He explained that it was brick and in disrepair. He stated that the wall was
approximately one (1) foot within the right of way of Sea Drift Avenue and approximately two (2)
feet within the right-of-way of Bay Avenue.

124. Mr. Carmano asked if the gravel was a sufficient surface for the parking lot. Mr.
Papi testified that the existing parking lot was entirely gravel. He explained that the Applicant
was proposing to keep the surface gravel, except that the ADA parking space would be concrete.
He stated that the Applicant was proposing delineators and striping within the gravel. He stated
that the drive aisle width was compliant for two way traffic.

125. Mr. Carmano asked if the Applicant had contacted Monmouth County. Mr.
Anderson stated that the Applicant had been working with Monmouth County and that a
condition of approval would be to obtain all outside agency approval, which would include
Monmouth County. Mr. Anderson argued that it was irrelevant to discuss specifics on items that
were within the jurisdiction of Monmouth County.

126. Mr. Carmano asked if the proposed crosswalk improvements would include
flashing lights. Mr. Klein testified that he was unsure if flashing lights would be included with the
crosswalk, but that it would be constructed to Monmouth County standards.

127. Mr. Carmano introduced the Marijuana Dispensary Code as Exhibit O-2. Mr.
Carmano asked several questions regarding the TIS. He asked about the number 4.25 trips during
the peak hour of 2pm and 6pm for a 1,000 square foot cannabis retailer. Mr. Klein corrected Mr.
Carmano that 4.25 referred to the number of parking spaces. Mr. Carmano asked several other
guestions about numbers within the TIS. Mr. Anderson objected to Mr. Carmano’s questions,
arguing that the Borough Ordinance regarding the required number of parking spaces was all
that was relevant. He stated that four (4) parking spaces were required per the Borough
Ordinance. Mr. Klein stated that the Applicant was proposing seventeen (17) parking spaces.

128. Mr. Carmano continued to ask several questions about the TIS, which Mr. Klein

continued to provide explanation of the studies that he relied upon. Mr. Klein testified that he
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used the average of the several studies for peak trips, which ranged from six (6) trips to 122 trips.
The average was thirty-six (36) trips. He stated that the total daily trips ranged from forty-eight
(48) trips to 781 trips for a 1,000 square foot cannabis retailer. Mr. Klein stated that seasonal
fluctuations were not accounted for in the studies. He explained that the studies were performed
in California, Colorado, and Massachusetts, which were locations with seasonal fluctuations, so
he assumed that seasonal fluctuations were baked into the data. Mr. Klein stated that the data
within the studies were collected by professionals in the field by manual counts.

129. Mr. Carmano next asked if Mr. Klein had manually counted traffic within the
Borough for cannabis retailer use. Mr. Anderson argued that it was not possible to collect such
data because there was no cannabis retailer use in the Borough. Mr. Carmano broadened his
guestion to ask if Mr. Klein had manually counted traffic for any cannabis retailer use. Mr. Klein
testified that he had manually counted traffic at two (2) locations in Union County and one (1) in
Hoboken. Mr. Carmano asked how the Applicant would ensure that queueing would not wrap
around the block similar to the cannabis retailer in Eatontown. Mr. Anderson objected to Mr.
Carmano’s question because there was nothing on the record about queueing at a cannabis
retailer in Eatontown. Mr. Anderson further argued that the Eatontown cannabis retailer did not
have a waiting room, whereas the Applicant was providing a waiting room and that security
would control queueing.

130. Mr. Carmano next asked if there were any analysis on the increase of crime from
cannabis retailer use. Ms. Sawant testified that no such study was required because cannabis
retailer use was a permitted use.

131. Mr. Carmano introduced an article by Dr. Loraine Hughes of the University of
Colorado as Exhibit O-4. Mr. Carmano stated that the article was about a study of the increase of
crime related to cannabis between 2012 and 2015. He stated that the article notes that
recreational cannabis consumption was legalized in Colorado in 2014. Mr. Carmano stated that
the conclusion of the article was that property crime had increased from January 2015 and
January 2014. Mr. Anderson objected to the statements about the article as hearsay. Mr.

Anderson also argued that the study in the article states that the study was not valid outside of
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Colorado. Mr. Anderson also argued that the crime was irrelevant to the bulk variance relief being
sought.

132. Mark Kylie asked if density was relevant to the analysis of the variance relief. The
Board Attorney stated that density was contemplated by the Governing Body when the
conditionally permitted use was approved for the zone.

133. Lauren Newbaurer asked if the CRC could approve the other cannabis retailer
before the Board voted upon this application. The Board stated that the CRC would make the
determination, then the mayor and governing body would choose which cannabis retailer would
receive the single license.

134. David, last name unknown, asked if the need for an armed security guard was
evidence of an increase in crime. Mr. Anderson argued that banks and jewelry stores had armed
security guards, so it was not dispositive.

135. Salvatore Albanese, 85 Sea Drift Avenue, asked if widening the drive aisle of
subject Property No. 2 would decrease the number of available street parking spaces. Mr. Papi
stated that the existing driveway was fifteen (15) feet and would be widened an additional nine
(9) feet toward the southwest and away from the intersection.

136. Kelsey Smuda, 215 Marina Drive, questioned the accuracy of the TIS if it did not
account for summer traffic. Mr. Klein explained how the impact of the proposed use would not
change based upon the increased traffic volume from summer traffic.

137. There were no other members of the public with questions at this point in time.

Objector Carmano Presents His Case

138. The Board next asked the Objector, Mr. Carmano, to put on his case. Prior to Mr.
Carmano presenting his case, Mr. Anderson asked questions of Mr. Carmano to establish
standing. In response to questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Carmano stated that he was an
attorney, but was representing himself. Mr. Carmano stated that he was not representing any
other person or entity. He stated that he was not representing a commercial competitor to the
Applicant. Mr. Carmano stated that he resided at 50 Sea Drift Avenue. The Board Secretary
confirmed that Mr. Carmano’s address was outside of the 200-foot radius of the subject

Properties. Mr. Carmano stated that he has a home office for his law business and occasionally
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sees clients at his home. Mr. Carmano stated that he was objecting to relief from the deviations

that the Applicant was seeking. Mr. Carmano stated that he was unaware that home occupations

were a conditional use and stated that he had not sought a permit to have a home office.
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Objector’s Planning Testimony

139. Mr. Carmano introduced a professional planner, Peter Steck, P.P., to testify. Mr.
Anderson had no objection to Mr. Steck providing testimony. The Board recognized exhibits that
were previously submitted by the Objector; Peter Steck’s CV as Exhibit O-1, and The Objector’s
Planners Report dated April 13, 2023 prepared by Peter Steck, P.P., containing seven (7) pages as
Exhibit O-3. Mr. Steck described each page of Exhibit O-3. He stated that page 1 was a copy of
the zoning map with the subject Properties highlighted and a 1,000-foot radius around the
subject Properties. Page 2 was a 2020 Aerial obtained from NJDEP GeoWeb with the zoning map
superimposed. Page 3 were photos of the existing building taken by Mr. Steck on March 18, 2023.
Page 4 was photos of the existing parking lot taken by Mr. Steck on March 18, 2023. Mr. Steck
stated that there was a St. Patrick’s Day celebration in the Borough on March 18, 2023, so the
photos show a high degree of activity. Page 5 was a portion of the 2004 Master Plan with a land
use map depicting the subject Properties. Page 6 was a portion of the 2016 Master Plan. Page 7
was a rendering of the two (2) subject lots with the adjacent Lot 11.01.

140. Mr. Steck testified that the existing restaurant had a capacity of 60-70 persons and
second floor residential apartments. He stated that adjacent Lot 11.01 had a structure that was
demolished and was presently gravel. Mr. Steck stated that he assumed that adjacent Lot 11.01
could be used by patrons of the restaurant for parking. He stated that the Applicant had
presented testimony justifying the relief for the side yard setback because the owner of the
Applicant had ownership interest in Lot 11.01. Mr. Steck argued that Lot 11.01 should have been
included as part of the Application and notice should have been provided to property owners
within 200 feet of Lot 11.01. Mr. Anderson argued that the Objector waived any objection to
notice and that Lot 11.01 was not part of the Application. Mr. Steck further argued that the
Applicant could have included Lot 11.01, merged it with Lot 12 and the use would be as of right.

141. Mr. Steck next testified that the subject Property No. 2 was located across the
street from subject Property No. 1 and contained a gravel parking lot and shed. He stated that it
was used as parking for the existing restaurant. He stated that the Applicant was proposing to
alter the restaurant building by removing the walk-in freezer at the rear and the front facade. He

stated that he was unsure whether those structures were permitted, therefore he disagreed with
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the Applicant’s position that removing those structures was an improvement. He explained that
bringing the building into compliance by removing non-permitted structures would not count as
an improvement because those structures should not have existed to begin with. Mr. Steck
further made the similar argument regarding the shed on subject Property No. 2 because it was
unknown if permits were obtained for the shed. He argued that removing structures that were
not authorized is not a benefit to the community because they should not have existed to begin
with.

142. Mr. Steck next stated that testimony had been provided on behalf of the Applicant
that the Applicant would have eight (8) employees and twenty-two (22) customers permitted in
the building at any one time. Mr. Steck also stated that cannabis retail was highly regulated and
required frosted glass, which was not typical of a retail business in the zone. He stated that typical
retail was contemplated in the master plan, whereas the proposed cannabis retail would not be
typical retail.

143. Mr. Steck next testified that based on his observations of a cannabis retailer in
Bloomfield, New Jersey, which had thirty (30) parking spaces, he observed illegal parking on the
side streets by customers of the cannabis retailer. Mr. Steck argued that the subject Property
would be substandard for a cannabis retail location. He stated that the surrounding area was
residential uses. He argued that the parking lot, which the Applicant was relying on for the
cannabis use, was 994 feet from the school making the subject Properties unsuitable for the
proposed use.

144. Mr. Steck further testified that the Master Plan of 2004 had recommended the
subject Properties be zoned SF-1 (Single Family) along with the surrounding uses. Mr. Steck
testified that the goals of commercial use in the 2016 Master Plan were the same as the 2004
Master Plan, however, the recommended zoning for the subject Properties was changed to
Central Business District (CBD). He stated that the CBD zone permitted a range of commercial
uses and residential above, however, principal parking use and cannabis retail use were

conditionally permitted uses pursuant at §21-96(a)3.
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145. Mr. Steck testified that there was no record of the principal parking use on subject
Property No. 2 ever being authorized or granted by the Board. He stated that the subject Property
No. 2 was marked as residential on the 2004 Master Plan and on the Land Use Map.

146. Mr. Steck also stated that the conditions to permit a cannabis retail use were no
consumption on site and not be within 1,000 feet of a school. Mr. Steck stated that the ordinance
permitted parking as an accessory use to not be adjacent to the subject Property. He stated that
accessory uses would be characterized with the requirements of the principal use. Here, he
argued the accessory parking should be characterized with the requirements of the cannabis
retail use, which does not comply with the condition of not being within 1,000 feet of a school.

147. Mr. Anderson objected to Mr. Steck’s conclusion. He argued that the conclusion
was determined at the first hearing by the Board Engineer and Board Attorney that the subject
Property No. 2 was principal parking use and that the conditions of the cannabis retail use did
not apply to it.

148. Mr. Steck further argued that the cross-easement deed recording would
characterize the parking as being exclusively utilized by the cannabis retail use, therefore making
accessory use to the cannabis retail use. Mr. Anderson argued that the Applicant would have a
lease agreement with the parking lot, not a cross easement. He stated that the lease agreement
would be recorded with Monmouth County.

May 11, 2023 Hearing

Objector’s Planner Continues His Testimony

149. Mr. Steck continued his testimony. He stated that the subject Property consisted
of two (2) properties, one (1) a restaurant and one (1) a parking lot. He stated that the Applicant
also controlled the adjacent Lot 11.01. Mr. Anderson objected to Mr. Steck including Lot 11.01 in
his testimony. Mr. Steck argued that he testified in regard to Lot 11.01 because the Applicant
presented testimony that the side yard setback along the shared property line of Lot 11.01 was
mitigated because the Applicant had an ownership interest in Lot 11.01.

150. Mr. Steck further testified that the subject Property No. 2 was 994 feet from the
school. Mr. Steck stated that it was the Applicant’s position that the only use on subject Property

No. 2 was parking and that it was a conditionally permitted principal use. He disagreed with the
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Applicant’s position. He explained that if the parking lot was opened to the general public and
was not exclusive to the cannabis retail use, then the principal use was for parking. However, he
argued, that because the parking was exclusive to the cannabis retail use, it was accessory to the
cannabis retail use. Therefore, Mr. Steck argued that an accessory use takes the character of the
principal use. In this case, the principal use was cannabis use, which was not permitted to be
within 1,000 feet of a school, whereas the subject Property No. 2 was 994 feet from the school.

151. Mr. Steck further stated that the Applicant proposed to remove existing non-
conformities on the subject Properties. He argued that their removal was not a public benefit
because they should have never existed. Mr. Steck also argued that the present aesthetic as a
Mexican restaurant was visually desirable, whereas the Applicant’s proposal was not an aesthetic
improvement. He stated that the frosted glass was not characteristic of retail, which retail
character was a goal of the zone and master plan.

152. Mr. Steck next testified that the surrounding area had residential uses and was
characteristic of a residential area. He stated that the 2004 Master Plan and Land Use Map
indicated both subject Properties were residential. He stated that it was the 2016 Master Plan
that changed the zone to CBD.

153. Mr. Steck next testified that there were several existing non-conformities that the
Applicant was not bringing into compliance. He stated that the rear setback was substandard and
that the Applicant was improving, but was still not compliant. He stated that there was excessive
building coverage that the Applicant was only making a slight improvement by 0.3%, so the
impervious coverage was still excessive. He stated that the FAR was excessive and only a slight
improvement was proposed.

154. Mr. Steck next testified that the proposed use was a dramatic change from the
existing use. He argued that if the Applicant had included Lot 11.01, the proposal would be more
compliant and a buffer could be provided.

155. Mr. Steck also disagreed with the calculation that a minimum of four (4) parking
spaces was required. He argued that the calculation of one (1) parking space per 600 square feet
was for permitted uses, whereas the cannabis retail use did not comply with the conditions to be

a permitted use.
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156. Mr. Steck introduced a page of the ITE parking manual with comments as Exhibit
0-6. He stated that the Applicant claimed that only an average of four (4) parking spaces would
be needed during peak weekday. He argued that the actual parking demand would exceed that
average half the time. He argued that the parking lot should be designed to the 85™ percentile of
demand, not the average.

157. Mr. Steck further argued that the ITE parking manual only had four (4) data points,
which was a small sample size. He stated that such a small sample size was statistically unreliable.
He also argued that it was unknown which data point would be applicable to this area. He stated
that the parking demand was unpredictable because one data point had a demand of three (3)
parking spaces and another data point had a demand of forty-nine (49) parking spaces.

158. Mr. Steck further argued that the trip generation was unpredictable as well. He
stated that the Applicant relied on the average rather than the 85t percentile. He stated that the
average trip generation per the ITE was forty-four (44) peak trips, but there was a data point that
had twenty-six (26) trips and another that had 282 trips.

159. Mr. Steck next stated that he disagreed with the Applicant’s Planner that the
improvements to the existing non-conformities were a public benefit. He disagreed that the use
would not exacerbate the impact because the traffic and parking counts were based on unreliable
data. He argued that the ITE recommends examining local uses when the data was unreliable,
which it was the burden of the Applicant to provide that information. He stated that the four (4)
data points were ten (10) years old from Colorado.

160. Mr. Steck stated that the undersized character of the lot did not create an undue
burden on the use of the subject Property as demonstrated by the restaurant being able to
function on the subject Property. Mr. Steck also argued that the proposal did not advance the
goal of the master plan to promote commercial uses on Bay Avenue, establish parking for
commercial and residential uses, and strict enforcement of signs. He reiterated that the 2004
Master Plan recommended that the subject Properties be residential.

161. Mr. Steck next testified that the proposed cannabis retail use did not advance

purpose a) of the Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL) because the subject Properties were within

1,000 feet of a school, which the Governing Body had determined was not an appropriate
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location. Mr. Anderson objected to Mr. Steck’s testimony arguing that the parking use was
separate from the cannabis use. He argued that that was determined at the first hearing.

162. Mr. Steck continued his testimony that purpose d) of the MLUL was not relevant
to the application. He testified that purpose g) was not advanced because the subject Property
was within 1,000 feet of a school and there were other areas within the CBD zone that were
greater than 1,000 feet from a school.

163. Mr. Steck next testified that purpose i) was dependent on the eye of the beholder.
He stated that the existing building looked like a Mexican restaurant with a colorful fagade. He
stated that the proposed facade was gray with frosted windows. He argued that frosted windows
were not a good look for downtown retail. Mr. Anderson objected to Mr. Steck’s characterization
stating that the proposal was a permitted use. Mr. Steck continued to explain that the proposal
was an unusual aesthetic for retail because a passerby could not see into the store. He stated
that the proposal was a different aesthetic that was neither positive nor negative, but the frosted
windows made the aesthetic negative.

164. Mr. Steck concluded that based on the content of his testimony, the Board should
find that the Applicant had not met its burden of proof.

165. In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Steck explained that the CBD zone
conditionally permitted parking as a principal use. He explained that the ordinances also
permitted accessory parking to not be adjacent to the subject Property. However, he argued that
when the principal parking is tied to another use, parking becomes an accessory to the other use.

166. Mr. Anderson responded arguing that Mr. Steck was wrong in his interpretation.
He stated that the ordinance permitted parking off site and that off site parking did not become
accessory to the proposed use. He explained that a property could not have only an accessory
use and not have a principal use on the property, therefore the parking remained the principal
use on subject Property No. 2. Mr. Anderson cited §21-78(a)1 that no accessory structure or use
allowed on any lot without a principal use. He argued that parking was the only use on subject
Property No. 2, therefore parking was the principal use. He argued that principal use parking was

permitted to be used by other uses.
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167. Mr. Steck argued that §21-65.14(a) required uses to have sufficient onsite or
offsite parking and when offsite parking was relied upon, it required a cross access easement.

168. Mr. Anderson further argued that §21-97 conditionally permitted principal
parking within the CBD Zone and that it can be used by other uses.

Public Portion and Cross-Examination of Objector’s Planner

169. The hearing was then opened to the public for questions, at which time Alice (last
name and address unknown) asked how the traffic counts were determined. Mr. Steck explained
that the burden was on the Applicant to provide a specific traffic study. Mr. Anderson argued
that the application was for a minor site plan, which did not require a traffic study.

170. Mark Kiley, B5 Oceanview Terrace, asked if separate ownership of the subject
propertiesimpacted the analysis. The Board Planner explained the owners would have to consent
to the Applicant making the application to the Board. Mr. Kiley also asked how the 200-foot
notice list was calculated. Mr. Anderson explained that the 200-foot notice list was calculated
from the perimeter of both subject Properties. Mr. Kiley also asked how the 1,000 feet from a
school was decided as the threshold. The Board explained that the Governing Body made that
determination.

171. Mr. Anderson proceeded to cross examine Mr. Steck. In response to establishing
guestions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck testified that his client was Arthur Carmano, Esq., and
he did not have any other clients, nor did he discuss the matter with any other objector. Mr. Steck
stated that he had never worked for a cannabis retailer in Highlands, but he did work for cannabis
retailers in applications in Bloomfield and Union, NJ. He stated that he had only been hired once
by an objector to a cannabis retail use, but not in Highlands.

172. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck testified that he
was a Professional Planner. He stated that he was not a licensed architect, professional engineer,
traffic engineer, or appraiser.

173. In response to substantive questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck affirmed that
subject Property No. 2 was a separate tax lot and did not abut subject Property No. 1 separated

by a County Road. Mr. Steck also affirmed that there would not be any structures on subject
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Property No. 2 other than the parking lot and ancillary landscaping and lighting. Mr. Steck
affirmed that parking could be an accessory use even if located on a separate lot.

174. In reference to questions of §21-78, Mr. Steck testified that if there was no
principal structure on the lot other than parking, parking could still be accessory to a use on
another lot. He argued that the parking lot itself was a principal use but functioned as an
accessory use to the restaurant.

175. Inreference to questions of §21-97L, Mr. Steck affirmed that principal parking use
was conditionally permitted in the CBD Zone. He stated that the proposed principal parking
satisfied the no commuter parking condition. However, he stated that the principal parking did
not satisfy the second condition of the parking being used by a permitted or conditionally
permitted use because the cannabis retail use did not satisfy its condition of not being within
1,000 feet of a school.

176. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck affirmed that the
parking standard was one (1) parking space for 600 square feet of retail space, but argued that
the parking standard did not apply because the proposed cannabis retail use was not permitted.
Mr. Steck affirmed that §21-65.21 was silent on the parking schedule for non-permitted uses. Mr.
Steck stated that the parking requirement for a use variance would be up to the Board. He stated
that the Board should rely on the ordinance rather than industry standard. He stated that there
was no other use in the ordinances more similar to the proposed cannabis retail use than retail.
He stated that the ITE manual says to look at other similar uses. Mr. Steck stated that the
Applicant provided testimony stating that the proposed seventeen (17) parking spaces were
adequate. Mr. Steck stated that there was no standard within the ordinance for cannabis retail
use and the ITE had insufficient data to determine the number of parking spaces. He stated that
without any parking standard, the Applicant would have to count traffic to determine a standard.

177. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck confirmed that
Coventry was the appropriate test to apply to a conditional use variance. Mr. Steck stated that
the ordinance was not specific on what use to apply when there was a deviation from parking.
He stated that it was the burden on the Applicant to perform its own traffic impact study. Mr.

Anderson argued that the Applicant presented traffic testimony that the most appropriate

LUB Res 2023-14: Sea Grass — 272 Bay Ave., B72 L3 41

Item 5.

43




parking standard in the ordinance for the proposed cannabis retail was to apply the retail
standard. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck stated that he did not
perform a traffic study and reiterated that it was the Applicant’s burden, not the objector’s
burden to present a traffic study.

178. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck testified that the
proposed deviations for the parking was in regard to the rear setback. He stated that there was
no condition limiting the proximity of parking to a school, however, there was a condition limiting
the proximity of the cannabis retail use from a school. Mr. Steck argued that because the parking
was being used as exclusively to provide parking for the cannabis retail use, it was accessory to
the cannabis retail use, therefore the condition limiting the proximity to the school applied to
subject Property No. 2.

179. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck confirmed that
§21-97L permitted parking as a principal use and did not have a condition limiting the proximity
to aschool. Mr. Steck confirmed that §21-97M permitted cannabis retail use within the CBD zone,
but had conditions that the subject Property had to comply with the design standards, not
consumption of cannabis on-site, and that cannabis retail use was prohibited 1,000 feet from a
school. Mr. Steck confirmed that subject Property No. 1 was more than 1,000 feet from the
school. Mr. Steck also confirmed deviations from the bulk standards, which were part of the
design standards. Mr. Steck also argued that ordinance §21-65.3 permitted a fence in the buffer,
but it did not state that the buffer could be replaced by the fence. Mr. Steck argued that the
proposal did not comply with the conditions for cannabis retail use. He argued that the proposal
would have a significantly greater impact to traffic and parking than had been testified.

180. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck agreed that the
Coventry standard for a d(3) variance was appropriate and that the focus of the Board should be
on the deviations from the Ordinance requirements and the suitability of the subject Property.
Mr. Steck argued that the Applicant did not provide testimony regarding the 994-foot proximity
to the school, so the Board should not find the site suitable. He argued that strict compliance
with the standards was a better design. Mr. Steck also argued that the bulk standards that are

incorporated into the design standards were generic for the CBD zone, so the Board could not
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make a determination whether the site was suitable for the specific use in its d(3) analysis. He
stated that the Board should focus on the conditions that are specific to the cannabis retail use,
with which the subject Property did not comply. Mr. Steck also argued that the site was not
suitable because the ADA parking spaces were not adjacent to the principal use of the cannabis
retailer. He stated that incorporation of Lot 11.01 to provide ADA parking spaces immediately
adjacent to the principal use would be better.

181. The Board Planner opined that the bulk standards should be considered by the
Board in determining suitability. The Board Planner reviewed all of the bulk deviations as
previously testified. Mr. Anderson stated that the design standards incorporated the bulk
standards, so testimony was provided on the bulk standards in support of a d(3) use variance.

182. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck stated that the
deviations from the bulk standards made the site unsuitable because the proposed changes did
not improve the subject Property because some of the existing deviations were not approved
previously. He also stated that the bulk standards were not specific to the cannabis retail use, so
it could not be determined whether deviations still made it suitable. Mr. Steck argued that the
focus should be on the proximity to the school, which was specific to the cannabis retail use. Mr.
Steck also argued that the school bus stop located at the corner of the subject Property was
evidence to be properly evaluated in order to determine site suitability, although bus stops were
not specified in the Ordinance. Mr. Steck argued that the Applicant had not provided testimony
sufficient enough for the Board to determine suitability.

183. Mr. Anderson stated that principal parking did not comply with the bulk standards,
which was a condition for principal parking. He stated that the principal parking required a
minimum rear yard setback of twelve (12) feet, whereas 6.5 feet was proposed. He explained
that two (2) parking spaces could be removed and the setback could be compliant. He argued
that the deviation from the setback allowed the parking lot to function better by providing
seventeen (17) parking spaces instead of fifteen (15) parking spaces, it could accommodate
greater demand.

184. Mr. Anderson asked Mr. Steck if more parking was better. Mr. Steck responded

that the burden was on the Applicant to provide evidence that the parking was sufficient. In
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referencing Exhibit O-6, Mr. Anderson asked how Mr. Steck arrived at forty-nine (49) parking
spaces being needed to meet demand when the ordinance required one (1) parking space per
600 square feet. Mr. Steck explained that he based it on the highest ratio for retail with office
space. The Board Planner stated that the parking should not be based on trips generated and
explained that he was not certain of the specific parking demand that the cannabis retail would
need, but assured that it was not as high as forty-nine (49) as Mr. Steck suggested.

185. In response to further questions from Mr. Anderson, Mr. Steck stated that the
2004 Master Plan was superseded by the 2016 Master Plan. Mr. Steck also confirmed that some
goals of the 2016 Master Plan were to promote commercial uses along Bay Avenue, improve
existing commercial properties, encourage redevelopment, encourage small-scale commercial
uses, and promote new businesses along Bay Avenue. Mr. Steck stated that the proposal
advanced those goals. Mr. Steck also agreed that an economic goal was to provide a mix of
commercial uses, which he argued that the proposed use would be too niche to fit with the mix
of commercial uses. Mr. Anderson argued that the Borough was only permitting one (1) cannabis
retailer, so any cannabis retailer would be considered too niche, not just this Applicant.

186. Mr. Anderson next asked Mr. Steck questions, establishing his experience with
bars and restaurants. Mr. Steck stated that he likely had been hired as a planner for a restaurant
or bar at some point in his career, but he could not specify. However, Mr. Steck’s experience was
established as a customer and general knowledge of bars and restaurants. Mr. Anderson then
proceeded to ask Mr. Steck how the proposed cannabis retail use compared to the existing
restaurant use. Mr. Steck provided answers regarding the impact on the surrounding area by the
cannabis retail use.

187. Mr. Anderson next asked whether Mr. Steck’s client was within 200 feet of the
subject Properties, which Mr. Steck stated he was unsure. Mr. Anderson questioned the negative
impact on Mr. Steck’s client. Mr. Anderson further asked what negative impact proximity to the
school the cannabis retail use would pose to children when children were not permitted within
the building, the windows would be frosted to block view into the building, and there would not
be any advertising on the building. Mr. Anderson argued that children would view the proposed

cannabis retail use as a non-descript building. Mr. Steck argued that cannabis could be consumed
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in the area just off of the subject Property but stated that he was uncertain whether consumption
off site was illegal.
Continuation of the Public Portion and

Cross-Examination of the Objector’s Planner

188. The hearing was opened to the public for questions on Mr. Steck’s testimony and
cross-examination, at which time a member of the public asked how the FAR was calculated. Mr.
Steck explained that the Applicant had included the walk-in freezer in its FAR calculation, but he
argued that the walk-in was not part of the building and that it was inappropriate to included as
part of the FAR calculations. Mr. Steck also stated that there was no record of the walk-in freezer
being previously approved. In response to further questions from the public, Mr. Steck argued
that the Applicant could provide landscaping in order to satisfy the buffer requirement. Mr.
Anderson argued that there would not be sufficient space for the loading zone or an ADA
compliant parking space if a landscape buffer were provided. Mr. Anderson also questioned Mr.
Steck’s qualifications to make the determination of the sufficiency of the buffer.

189. Stephen Sully, a member of the public, asked who was responsible for enforcing
the 1,000-foot proximity limits.

190. Justin Mele, 26 Sea Drift Avenue, asked how the impact of the cannabis retail use
differed from the existing restaurant use. Mr. Steck stated that restaurant customers stayed
longer than cannabis retail customers. He also stated that restaurant customers usually came in
groups, which allowed for carpooling of customers, whereas cannabis retail customers would be
single individuals, thereby increasing traffic impact. Mr. Steck also argued that the building
capacity exceeded the number of parking spaces available, thereby necessitating customers to
park on the street. Mr. Anderson countered arguing that the cannabis retail use would have
higher rate of turnover. Mr. Steck further argued that the traffic and customer demand for
cannabis retail use was not as well-known as restaurant uses.

191. Tony Camarata, 63 Sea Drift Avenue, asked if the Applicant had a business plan
that would determine the number of expected customers.

192. Robert Fishler, 20 Gravelley Point Road, asked if the analysis of the suitability of

the subject Property considered the two (2) lots separately. Mr. Steck stated that the analysis
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would be to consider the lots collectively when part of one (1) application. He argued that the
parking lot was inseparable from the cannabis retail use.

193. In response to follow up questions from the Board, Mr. Steck argued that the
Applicant could eliminate the buffer issues, but not the proximity to the school issue. Mr. Steck
also reiterated that the removal of the shed, walk-in freezer, and front sun room of the building
were not improvements because they should not have existed in the first place.

194. Mr. Davidson, a member of the public asked about ‘X’s’ on the building depicted
in one of the photos. Mr. Steck did not know the purpose of the “X’s”.

195. Jerry Tokash, asked if delivery trucks could use the parking lot. Mr. Steck stated
delivery trucks could use the parking lot if a spot were available, however, he argued that the
Applicant did not provide reliable evidence that the number of parking spaces was sufficient to
accommodate the parking demand.

196. Robert Fishler asked about the Board’s determination that the parking lot was a
principal parking use and not an accessory to the cannabis retail use. The Board Attorney
provided an explanation of the Board’s determination to find that the 1,000 feet limitation did
not apply to subject Property No. 2.

197. Mark Kiley asked if it was the duty of the Board to accept all testimony.
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Public Portion of Meeting For Public Comment

198. The hearing was then opened to the public for statements, at which time Anthony
Camarata, 65 Sea Drift Avenue, testified that he considered entering the cannabis retail business
and had done research in preparation. Based on his research, Mr. Camarata testified as to the
financial needs of a cannabis retailer to turn a profit and questioned the truthfulness of the
Applicant’s testimony regarding customer volume because he believed it to not be enough
customers to financially sustain the business. Mr. Camarata also expressed his concern with
safety of having armed guards so close to residential area and the possibility of criminal activity
that the cannabis retail use may attract. He stated that cannabis retailer was not similar to a bar
or restaurant.

199. Jeffrey Milbauer, 109 Marina Ray Court, expressed his concern with the proximity
of the cannabis retailer to residential area. Mr. Milbauer also expressed concern for pedestrian
safety crossing Bay Avenue to and from the parking lot. He also expressed his concern with the
proximity to the school and the image of armed security guards. Mr. Milbauer also questioned
the accuracy of the Applicant’s traffic study.

200. Steve Solop, 205 Bay Avenue, testified that he has experience with medical
cannabis because he is a patient of a location in Woodbridge, New Jersey. He stated that he has
observed an overwhelming number of customer traffic since recreational cannabis was
permitted. He expressed his concern that the subject Property was insufficient to accommodate
the volume of customers that he has observed.

June 8, 2023 Hearing

201. Mr. Anderson provided an overview of the hearings to and the public statement
portion of the hearing continued.

Continuation of Public Portion of Meeting For Public Comment

202. Rosa Peterson, 17 Bay Court, expressed her concern with pedestrian safety of
customers crossing Bay Avenue between the parking lot and the building. Ms. Peterson also
guestioned the accuracy of the traffic impact study. She also expressed her concern with the

proximity to the school.
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203. Justin Mele, 26 Sea Drift, expressed his concern that the customer volume will be
greater than what the Applicant had testified to. Mr. Mele expressed his concern that the parking
would be insufficient. He also expressed his concern that the traffic impact study was based on
old data from elsewhere in the United States. He also expressed his concern for safety of armed
guards. He also expressed his concern with the proximity to the school. Mr. Mele also stated that
he believed the deviations from the design standards was a major issue and that it did not have
a positive impact on the surrounding area.

204. Arthur Carmano, Jr. Esq., expressed to the Board that land use was not his field of
practice. He questioned whether it was appropriate for the Board to make a determination on
whether the proximity condition applied to the parking lot in the first hearing. He argued that
there was a prima facie challenge to jurisdiction because of the timing of the Board’s
determination. Mr. Carmano provided an explanation of the difference between witness
testimony and argument. He also provided an explanation on hearsay. He argued that the ITE
manual should be considered hearsay Mr. Carmano also expressed his concern with a cannabis
retailer attracting criminal activity and being an attractive nuisance to children. He also expressed
his concern with pedestrian safety. He also stated that he believed there was a lack of testimony
by the Applicant regarding the proximity to the school.

205. Maggie Zeck, 213 Marina Bay Drive, expressed her concern with the risk of
burglary and the cannabis retailer being a cash business. She also expressed concern for children
in the area, customer volume, and the subject Property being adjacent to a residential area.

206. Sal Albanese, 85 Sea Drift Avenue, questioned the judgement of the Governing
Body in conditionally permitting cannabis retail use in the area.

207. Tima Cameron, 164 Linden Avenue, expressed agreement with the concerns that
the members of the public have expressed.

208. Kathleen Hands, 201 Marina Drive, expressed her concern with the subject
Property being adjacent to a residential area.

209. Robert Fishler, 20 Gravelley Point Road, stated that he was an attorney licensed
in New York and his practice was real estate. Mr. Fishler questioned the judgement of the

Governing Body in permitting cannabis retail use in the Borough. He expressed his concern that
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employees would collectively bargain with the Applicant to require parking for all employees,
thereby limiting the number of parking spaces available for customers. Mr. Fishler also expressed
his doubt that the two (2) lots would be owned separately but would operate as a single-purpose
entity for liability purposes. He also expressed his doubt of the sufficiency of a lease agreement
for the parking lot and that it should be a deed restriction. He also asked the Board to strictly
apply the condition of proximity to the school.

210. Blake Chesbro, 273 Sea Drift Avenue, stated that he lived across the street from
the subject Property. He expressed his concern with the numerous non-conforming deviations
proposed, as well as the proximity to the school and bus stop. He also expressed his concern with
the area being residential as well as insufficient on-street parking. He also expressed his concern
with the use attracting criminal activity.

211. Eileen Skiff, 15 Ocean Avenue, expressed her concern with odor emitting from the
cannabis retail use.

212. Al Smuda, 215 Marina Drive, stated that the deviations from the design standards
were not a benefit to the surrounding area. He stated that the proposal would have a detriment
to the quality of life for the area. He also expressed his concern on the traffic impact and the
sufficiency of the number of parking spaces.

213. There were no other members of the public present expressing an interest in this
application.

WHEREAS, the Highlands Land Use Board, having reviewed the proposed application and
having considered the impact of the proposed application on the Borough and its residents to

determine whether it is in furtherance of the Municipal Land Use Law; and having considered

whether the proposal is conducive to the orderly development of the site and the general area in
which it is located pursuant to the land use and zoning ordinances of the Borough of Highlands; and
upon the imposition of specific conditions to be fulfilled, hereby determines that the Applicant’s
request for minor site plan approval pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46.1 along with ancillary variance
relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2) as well as conditional use approval pursuant to N.J.S.A.

40:55D-d(3) should be denied in this instance.
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Item 5.

I. Cannabis Retail Establishments Are Conditionally Permitted Uses Under

the Highlands Ordinance

The Board finds that Borough of Highlands Ordinance 21-91.3d permits a Cannabis Retail
Establishment as a conditionally permitted use subject to Highland Ordinance Section 21-97M.
Section 21-97 of the Highlands Borough Ordinance is titled “Conditional Uses”. Subsection M
reads as follows:

M. Cannabis retailer. One cannabis retailer as defined in
Subsection 21-74.1A may be permitted in either the Central
Business District or Highway Oriented Business Zone only upon
receipt of a conditional use permit, provided that applicable
Article XI Design Standards are met together with any other
requirements deemed necessary by the Land Use Board, any
other applicable requirements of this chapter, an subject to the
following conditions:

1. The cannabis retailer shall not contain either an indoor or
outdoor cannabis consumption area as defined in P.L. 2021,
c. 16, known as the “New lJersey Cannabis Regulatory,
Enforcement Assistance, and Marketplace Modernization
Act.” No consumption shall be permitted on the premises.

2. The cannabis retailer shall not be located within 1,000 feet
of any school.

Il. d(3) Conditional Use Variance Pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law

A conditional use is defined under the Municipal Land Use Law pursuant to N.J.S.A.

40:55D-3. Conditional use means a use permitted in a particular zoning district only upon a
showing that such use in a specified location will comply with the conditions and standards for
the location or operation of such use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance and upon the issuance
of an authorization therefore by the Planning Board. Jurisdiction is vested in the Planning Board
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-67 when all of the conditions of the conditional use ordinance have

been complied with by the Applicant.
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If the Applicant is unable to comply with all of the conditions of the conditional use
ordinance, jurisdiction vests in the Zoning Board of Adjustment pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-
70d(3). The Highlands Land Use Board as a combined board exercises the powers and duties of
a Board of Adjustment.

A d(3) conditional use variance has a lesser burden of proof than a d(1) prohibited use
variance in the zone. It is because the municipality has determined that the use is allowable in
the zoning district but has imposed conditions that must be satisfied. Therefore, the proofs
necessary to support a conditional use variance need only justify the municipality’s continued
permission for a use notwithstanding a deviation from one or more conditions of the Ordinance.
The standard of proof in a conditional use case was established by the New Jersey Supreme Court

in 1994 in the case of Coventry Square Inc. v. Westwood Zoning Board of Adjustment, 138 N.J.

285 (1994). The standard of proof of special reasons to support a variance from one or more
conditions imposed on a conditional use should be relevant to the nature of the deviation from
the ordinance. Proofs to support a conditional use variance need only justify the municipality’s
continued permission for a use notwithstanding a deviation from one or more conditions of the
ordinance.

That standard of proof will focus both the applicant’s and the Board’s attention on the
specific deviation from conditions imposed by the ordinance and will permit the Board to find
special reasons to support the variance only if it is persuaded that the non-compliance with
conditions does not affect the suitability of the site for the conditional use. Thus, a d(3)
conditional use variance applicant must show that the site will accommodate the problems
associated with the use even though the proposal does not comply with the conditions the

ordinance established to address those problems. Coventry Square, supra. 138 N.J. at 298, 299.

With respect to the negative criteria, an applicant must demonstrate that the variance
can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good, N.J.S.A 40:55D-70(d). The focus
is on the effect on surrounding properties of the grant of the variance for the specific deviations
from the conditions imposed by ordinance. The Board of Adjustment must evaluate the impact

III

of the proposed “conditional” use variance upon the adjacent properties and determine whether
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or not it will cause such damage to the character of the neighborhood as to constitute substantial
detriment to the public good.

In addition, the applicant must also prove that the variance will not substantially impair
the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d). The Board
of Adjustment must be satisfied that the grant of the conditional use variance for the specific
project at the designated site is reconcilable with the municipality’s legislative determination that

the condition should be imposed on all conditional uses in that zoning district. Coventry Square,

supra. 138 N.J. at 299.

First, the Board addresses the proposed cannabis retailer use for Block 72, Lot 12 (subject
Property No. 1). Pursuant to §21-97M, one cannabis retailer as defined in Subsection 21-74.1A
may be permitted in either the Central Business District or Highway Oriented Business Zones only
upon receipt of a conditional use permit, provided that applicable Article XI Design Standards are
met together with any other requirements deemed necessary by the Land Use Board, any other
applicable requirements of this chapter, and subject to the following conditions:

1. The cannabis retailer shall not contain either an indoor or outdoor cannabis consumption
area as defined in P.L. 2021, c. 16, known as the "New Jersey Cannabis Regulatory,
Enforcement Assistance, and Marketplace Modernization Act." No consumption shall be
permitted on the premises.

2. The cannabis retailer shall not be located within 1,000 feet of any school.

Based upon testimony placed on the record, the Board finds that the Applicant will comply
with Condition 1. The Board also finds that the proposed cannabis retailer complies with
Condition 2.

However, the Applicant does not comply with the following applicable Article XI Design
Standards thus necessitating d(3) variance relief:

1. Minimum rear yard setback where 12 feet is required, and 10.8
feet is proposed;
2. Minimum side yard setback where 5 feet is required, and 0.61

feet is proposed;
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3. Maximum building coverage where 35% is permitted and 77.9%
is proposed.

4. Maximum lot coverage (Lot 12, Block 72) where 80% is
permitted and 99.7% is proposed;

5. Minimum width of commercial driveway where 15 feet is
required, and 10.8 feet is proposed;

6. A minimum of 10% of the area of the site shall be landscaped
in a non-residential zone which the Applicant does not provide;

7. Rear yard setback to parking spaces where 12 feet is required,
and 6.7 feet is proposed.

In applying the analysis set forth in Coventry Square, Inc., the Board finds that a

conditional use variance applicant must show that the site will accommodate the problems
associated with the use even though the proposal does not comply with the conditions the
ordinance established to address those problems. The Board finds that the number of deviations
from the Article XI Design Standards as well as the degree of deviations to be excessive. The
Board is in agreement with the testimony of Mr. Peter Steck, P.P., the Objector’s Land Use
Planner that several existing non-conformities although being improved would still not be
compliant with the Borough Ordinances. More specifically, the Board finds that in regard to
building coverage, the Applicant was only making a slight improvement from 83% to 77.9% such
that the impervious coverage was still excessive. The maximum building coverage in the CBD
Zone is 35%. The Board also notes that the minimum rear yard setback deficiency will continue
with a setback of only 10.8 feet. The minimum side yard setback deficiency will continue at only
0.61 feet. The maximum building coverage at 77.9% is more than twice than the 35% allowed in
the CBD Zone. Further, lot coverage at 100% greatly exceeds the 80% maximum permitted in the
CBD Zone. The Board also notes that the commercial driveway width is approximately one-third
deficient with a width of 10.8 feet where 15 feet is required. The Board notes that with a
commercial business at this location the deficiency is significant based upon the projected
amount of customer traffic coming to this retail cannabis facility.

Ill. Cannabis Retailer
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This application is governed by the Borough of Highlands Code Section 21-91 Central
Business District (CBD), Section 21-97 Conditional Uses as well as the bulk standards contained
in the CBD Zone.

In addition, pursuant to Highlands Borough Ordinance Section 21-74.1, a Cannabis
Retailer is defined as follows:

“Any licensed person or entity that purchases or otherwise obtains
usable cannabis from cannabis cultivators and cannabis items from
cannabis manufacturers or cannabis wholesalers, and sells these to
consumers form a retail store, and may use a cannabis delivery
service or a certified cannabis handler for the off-premises delivery
of cannabis items and related supplies to consumers. A cannabis
retailer shall also accept consumer purchases to be fulfilled from
its retail store that are presented by a cannabis delivery service
which will be delivered by the cannabis delivery service to that
consumer.”

The Board finds that the Applicant has proposed a cannabis retailer as defined in §21-
74.1A in the Central Business District.

IV. Parking as a Principal Use

The Board next addresses the proposed parking as a principal use. Pursuant to §21-97L,
parking as a principal use may be permitted in specified zones only upon receipt of a conditional
use permit, provided that applicable Article XI Design Standards are met together with any other
requirements deemed necessary by the Land Use Board, any other applicable requirements of
this chapter, and subject to following conditions:

1. Parking shall be used for permitted or approved conditional
uses (except for other parking uses) in the CBD Zone.
2. Commuter parking shall not be allowed in any portion of the
property.
First, the Board finds that the Applicant has not proposed commuter parking on any

portion of the property and there has not been any evidence presented on the record to the
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contrary, therefore the Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied Condition 2. Secondly, the
Board finds that the Applicant had proposed parking as a principal use on subject Property No. 2
to be used by the proposed cannabis retailer of subject Property No. 2.

The Board finds that subject Property No. 1 is greater than 1,000 feet from any school,
however, Block 73, Lot 2 (subject Property No. 2) is located within 1,000 feet of a school. The
Objector’s Planner argued that because subject Property No. 2 was being used as parking by the
proposed cannabis retailer, the parking was accessory to the cannabis retailer use, therefore it
adopted the characteristics of the that use. The Board rejects this argument. The only use on
subject Property No. 2 is parking. When there is only one use on a property, that use must be the
principal use. Therefore, the principal use of subject Property No. 2 is parking. The Board also
finds that subject Property No. 1 and subject Property No. 2 are not adjacent to one another,
therefore they can never be merged. Because the lots will never be merged, subject Property No.
2 will never adopt the characteristics of subject Property No. 1.

V. Sufficiency of On-Site Parking

The Board notes that the Applicant is proposing seventeen (17) on-site parking spaces. The
Board notes that the Applicant has proffered the position that approximately nine (9) parking spaces
would be available for patrons of the cannabis retail dispensary and the remaining parking spaces
would be needed for employees and staff.

The Board has considered all of the evidence in this case and finds the proofs set forth on
the record by the Objector’s Planner, Mr. Steck, to be persuasive. Mr. Steck disagreed with the
calculation that a minimum of four (4) parking spaces was required. Mr. Steck argued that the
calculation of one (1) parking space per 600 square feet of commercial space was for permitted uses,
whereas the cannabis retail use did not comply with the conditions of the conditional use ordinance
to be a permitted use. Further, Mr. Steck introduced one page from the ITE Parking Manual with
comments as Exhibit O-6. The Board finds Mr. Steck’s comments to be persuasive. In that regard,
the Applicant claimed that only an average of four (4) parking spaces would be needed during peak
weekday. However, Mr. Steck represented that the actual parking demand would exceed that
average half the time. Mr. Steck argued that the parking lot should be designed to the 85"

percentile of demand, and not the average.
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Further, Mr. Steck argued that the ITE Parking Manual only had four (4) data points which
he characterized as being a small sample size. Mr. Steck stated that a small sample size was
statistically unreliable. Mr. Steck also represented that in his opinion, it is unknown which data point
would be applicable to this area. He further stated that the parking demand was unpredictable
because one (1) data point had a demand of three (3) parking spaces and another data point had a
demand of forty-nine (49) parking spaces.

Mr. Steck also addressed trip generation and he found the Applicant’s proof to be
unpredictable as well. Mr. Steck stated that the Applicant relied on the average rather than using
data from the 85™ percentile. Mr. Steck represented that the average trip generation per the ITE
was forty-four (44) peak trips, but there was a data point that had twenty-six (26) trips, and another
data point had 282 trips.

Furthermore, the Board finds the Applicant’s traffic expert relied upon ITE manual
information from out-of-state inclusive of studies in California, Colorado and Massachusetts. The
Board also notes that the Applicant’s traffic expert, Mr. Klein, represented that he manually counted
traffic at two (2) locations in Union County and one (1) location in Hoboken. However, Mr. Klein did
not perform traffic counts at the cannabis retailer in the Monmouth County community of
Eatontown. The Board also finds that there are a number of existing cannabis retailer dispensaries
located throughout the State of New Jersey and the Applicant could have done traffic counts at
existing retail dispensaries to obtain data relative to anticipated traffic volume which was not done
in this instance. The Board finds that relying upon ITE data from out-of-state to be less reliable than
data that could have been obtained from actual operations here in New Jersey in general and in
Monmouth County in particular. Therefore, the Board finds that the Applicant has not satisfied its
burden of proof in regard to the sufficiency of on-site parking for the proposed use of this
establishment as a cannabis retail dispensary.

The Board finds that the Applicant has failed to satisfy the positive criteria in order to be
granted conditional use variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(3). The Board finds that
the parking is proposed to be used by an unapproved conditional use in the CBD Zone which is
contrary to the goals and objectives of the conditions which are included in the Ordinance.

Conditional use variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(3) is therefore denied.
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VI. d(4) Floor Area Variance (“FAR”) Relief

Under the Municipal Land Use Law pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-4 Floor Area Ratio

(“FAR”) is defined as follows:
“means the sum of the area of all floors of buildings or structures
compared to the total area of land that is the subject of an
application for development, including non-contiguous land, if
authorized by municipal ordinance or by a planned development.”
The Board notes that variances from FAR controls may be granted only by Boards of

Adjustment under subsection N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(4) and not by Planning Boards. Commercial

Realty v. First Atlantic, 122 N.J. 546, 561 (1991), the reason is that variances of this type can pose
a greater threat to the zone plan and public good than other dimensional controls which are

regulated by subsection (c). Id. at 562-563. See also, Randolph Town Ctr. v. Randolph Twp., 324

N.J. Super. 412, 415 (App. Div. 1999).
The Board also notes that in establishing special reasons for a FAR variance, the standards

set forth in Coventry Square v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 138 N.J. 285 (1994) controls.

Therefore, the Applicant for a FAR d(4) variance need not show that the site is particularly suited
for more intensive development. Rather, such an Applicant must show that the site will
accommodate the problems associated with a floor area larger than that permitted by the
Ordinance. The Board notes that the permitted FAR in the CBD Zone is 0.65, and the Applicant is
proposing an FAR of 1.26. The Board finds the proposed FAR to be significantly greater than that
which is permitted under the Ordinance. The Board finds that the FAR in the Ordinance is
necessary to control the intensity of the use in particular since the subject Property abuts nearby
residential properties. The Board, therefore, finds that the FAR is too excessive and the approval
of this application would be substantially detrimental to the public good and would substantially
impair the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

VIl. Bulk Variance Relief

The Applicant’s Planner, Ms. Sawant, testified that several purposes of the Municipal Land

Law pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2 would be advanced by the approval of this application

inclusive of a) to promote the general welfare and public safety by providing an ADA compliant
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ramp and crosswalk; d) by coordinating with county and state in development within the
Borough; g) by providing sufficient space for a commercial use; and i) by promoting a desirable
visual environment in improving the building.

The Objector’s Planner, Mr. Steck, refuted the testimony of the Applicant’s Planner. Mr.
Steck represented that purpose d) of the MLUL was not relevant to the application. He further
testified that purpose g) was not advanced because the subject Property was located within
1,000 feet of a school and there were other areas within the CBD Zone that were greater than
1,000 feet from a school. He also testified that purpose i) is dependent on the eye of the
beholder. He stated that the existing building looked like a Mexican restaurant with a colorful
facade. He also argued that frosted windows as part of the building fagade was not a good look
for a downtown retail establishment. Mr. Steck stated that the proposal was a different aesthetic
that was neither positive nor negative, but the frosted windows made the aesthetic negative.

The Board finds that the approval of this application does not promote the general
welfare nor does it promote public safety. The Board finds that on balance that Mr. Steck’s
analysis of the purposes of zoning to be advanced, if any, with the approval of this application
carried greater weight than the comments of the Applicant’s Planner. The Board finds that any
other permitted use in the CBD Zone could claim the same purposes of zoning to be advanced.
The Board, therefore, finds that the request for “c” variance relief has not satisfied the positive
criteria nor has it satisfied the negative criteria. The Board therefore finds that the granting of
“c” variance relief could not be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantial impairment of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Further, the Board finds
that the benefits of granting deviations from the Zoning Ordinance do not substantially outweigh
the detriments and thus, “c” variance relief is denied.

The Board finds that all bulk variances are subsumed within the grant of use variance

relief Puleio v. North Brunswick Zoning Board, 375 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div.). certif. den. 184

N.J. 212 (2005). The Applicant, however, continues to have the burden to satisfy the negative
criteria.

VIlIl.  Minor Site Plan
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As the request for conditional use variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(3) has

been denied, the request for minor site plan approval has become moot.
IX. Conclusion

The Board finds that although the principal structure and location for the cannabis retail
dispensary complies with the 1,000-foot setback requirement from a school, the Board notes that
there is a school bus stop on the corner of the property. Thus, although a school bus stop is not
a specific requirement under the conditional use ordinance, the Board can’t help but view this as
being the functional equivalent of being within 1,000 feet of school property. The Board notes
that the reasons why the Ordinance requires a 1,000 foot separation from a cannabis retail
dispensary to a school are equally applicable to a school bus stop where school children will be
dropped off on the corner in front of a cannabis retail dispensary.

The Board finds that the 1,000-foot separation requirement is necessary to protect the
public inclusive of all the members of the public such as children from cannabis activities. The
Board finds that the governing body has imposed conditions for this use due to the highly
regulated nature of the cannabis industry in order to protect the public inclusive of the most
vulnerable and sensitive members of the public such as children in order to protect and to
promote their public safety and general welfare by imposing these conditions. The Board finds
that it has evaluated the impact of the cannabis retail dispensary use on the surrounding
properties and has determined that approval of this application will constitute a substantial
detriment to the public good. Further, the Board finds that the numerous dimensional variances
along with the extent of the deviations cannot be granted without substantial impairment of the
zone plan and zoning ordinance. The Board concludes that the grant of a d(3) conditional use
variance to permit a retail cannabis dispensary at this location is not appropriate because the
location is not suitable for such proposed use. The Board further finds that the grant of a d(3)
variance is not reconcilable with the Borough of Highlands legislative determination that a
cannabis retail establishment must not only comply with the conditional use ordinance but rather
the design standards for the CBD Zone. The Board finds that granting d(3) variance relief is not
appropriate and the conditions of the conditional use ordinance including those contained in the

design standards should continue to be imposed on the proposed retail cannabis dispensary use.
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The Board further finds that the Applicant has not met its proofs in order to demonstrate that

variance relief under the Municipal Land Use Law pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(3) is warranted

and can be granted in satisfaction of the requirements in the Municipal Land Use Law_and cases

interpreting same relative to granting d(3) conditional use variance relief.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Land Use Board of the Borough of Highlands on
this 12t day of October 2023, that the action of the Land Use Board taken on June 8, 2023, denying
Application No. LUB 2022-11, for conditional use variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d (3),
floor area ratio variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(4), and minor site plan approval
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46.1 with ancillary bulk variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c,
is determined and hereby denied.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board secretary is hereby authorized and directed to
cause a notice of this decision to be published in the official newspaper at the Applicant’s expense
and to send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Applicant and to the Borough Clerk,
Engineer, Attorney and Tax Assessor, and shall make same available to all other interested

parties.

Robert Knox, Chairman
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
ON MOTION OF:

SECONDED BY:
ROLL CALL:
YES:

NO:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:
DATED:
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| hereby certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the

Highlands Land Use Board, Monmouth County, New Jersey at a public meeting held on October

12, 2023.

LUB Res 2023-14: Sea Grass — 272 Bay Ave., B72 L3

Nancy Tran, Secretary
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS PLANNING BOARD

EXHIBITS
Case No. LUB 2020-11 / Sea Grass, LLC

Minor Site Plan Denial

For a Conditional Use

With Ancillary Variance Relief

February 9, 2023

March 9, 2023

April 13, 2023

May 11, 2023
June 8, 2023

A-1 Land Use Board Application, dated 12/6/2022 (13 pages)

A-2 Borough of Highlands Resolution 22-217, dated October 5, 2022

A-3 Cannabis Regulatory Commission Letter re: Final Agency Decision Approval of
Conditional License Application, dated July 29, 2022 (3 pages).

A-4 Photos of Building (2 pages).

A-5 Photos of Parking Lot (2 pages).

A-6 Color Elevation (1 page).

A-7 Architectural Plans prepared by Shissias Design + Development, undated (3
pages).

A-8 Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan Sea Grass NJ, LLC prepared by East Point
Engineer, LLC, dated November 21, 2022. (10 pages).

A-9 Borough of Highlands Cannabis Retailer License Application, dated January 5,
2023. (4 pages)

A-10 Traffic Engineering and Parking Evaluation Letter by Lee D. Klein, P.E., PTOE,
dated January 27, 2023 (9 pages).

A-11 Site Layout / Signage & Striping Plan prepared by East Point Engineer, LLC, dated
January 23, 2023 ( 1 page).
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A-12 Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan Sea Grass NJ, LLC prepared by East Point
Engineer, LLC, dated February 22, 2023. (10 pages).

A-13 Monmouth County Development Review Committee Letter, dated February 27,
2023 (16 page).

A-14 Rendering of Window Treatment, undated (2 pages).

A-15 Delivery Vehicle Turning Template, dated Marcy 7, 2023.

B-1 Board Engineer Completeness Letter by Edward Herrman, dated 1/16/2023
(8 pages)

B-2 Board Engineer Review Letter by Edward Herrman, dated 2/3/2023
(10 pages)

0-1 Peter G. Steck CV

0-2 Marijuana Dispensary Code

0-3 Objector’s Planners Report dated April 13, 2023 prepared by Peter Steck, P.P.,
containing seven (7) pages.

0-4 Article title “Do marijuana dispensaries increase neighborhood crime?” dated
February 20, 2019, published in Colorado University Denver News.

0-5 Traffic Impact Statement for Marijuana Dispensary Applicant to Town of Tisbury
Planning Board (Massachusetts) dated September 20, 2019.

0-6 Marijuana Dispensary Code marked by Peter Steck, P.P. for Arthur Carmano, Esq.
Regarding Applicant of Sea Grass, LLC dated May 11, 2023.
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Item 6.

Borough of Highlands

42 Shore Drive, Highlands, NJ 07732
Phone: (732) 872-1224
www.highlandsborough. org

Zonlng Permit Appllcatlon S

Note: All applications must be submitted with a property survey showing the sizes of the structure(s) and their location. Applications lnvolvmg
businesses must show the scope of the business and include all activities that will be a part of the business.

The following NON-REFUNDABLE fees shall apply: Re;identia| Single & Two-Family $25 Check # / 8 7— Cash
mercial/Other residential $50 Check # Cash

APPLICANT  Name: | Nvchae S5 Date:
Address: (o %ﬁ WSl A’U& Lonod (5 Sf(;%( \CH1 Block Lot
Phone# Email: Mm\e & C,OCL%’\ p.4 Cé)&&’\ﬁ’@w 1<, §

e C R " LOCATION OF THE WORK ;
Block: CCQQ Lot(s C2/ Oj Zone: ﬂ -Q(
Street Address: —?)a,.,. %ﬁ,}t’ :

g DESCRIPTION%‘PTHEWORK | BE PERFORMED (OR USE PROPOSED) -
menfj (e s [denhad harne

Check one\/ New Addition Alteration Repair Other

| certify the attached survey is accurate relating to existing and proposed improvements. In addition, | grant permission to the Borough of
Highlangs and their Agents to come onto the subject property, for the purposes of conducting inspections, relating to the application.
YES NO :

Signature: Date:
Vs -, FLOOD HAZARD AREA DETERMINATION:-
Check applicable Fiood Zone: AE VE X '

All applications within the AE and VE Flood Zones, as indicated upon the most recent FEMA Flood Maps, require submission of a-determination
from the NJDEP.

. BORGUGHHACL USE ONLY ~ ? g
A

Determination: Approved Denied Zg Zoning Officer:

If your application has been DENIED, it is due to the following: Date @/ | O/ 2)3)
Ordinance Section Allowed/Required i Proposed
U-25 DO Hognd— 35.1’

Remarks: :

Note: A Zoning Permit indicates that the proposed project conforms to the planning/zoning regulations of the Borough of Highlands. A building
permit is required (per the requirements of the Uniform Construction Code of NJ) BEFORE beginning work. The Zoning Permit is valid for one
year. If your application has been denied, you may appeal this denial to the Land Use Board as provided by the New Jersey Municipal Land Use
Law. You mush submit letter of appeal to the Land Use Board Secretary within 20 days.

Note: If the following is checked, you must submit a Flood Review Appiication to the Borough Flood Administrator.

___Local Fiood Review Required
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CREST

Engineering Associates Inc.

Crest# 15018
May 30, 2023

Prevailing Front Setback of Existing Dwellings Along the
East Side of Bay Street
Highlands Borough, Monmouth County

House Address
1 Bay Street

4 Bay Street

6 Bay Street

8 Bay Street

10 Bay Street
12 Bay Street
14A Bay Street
18 Bay Street
20 Bay Street

25 Bay Street

x 100 Rike Drive

Millstone Township, NJ 08535
Ph 609-448-5550 - Fax 609-448-2157

Block & Tax Lot
Block 26, Lot 18
Block 26, Lot 19
Block 26, Lot 20
Block 26, Lot 21
Block 26, Lot 11.02
Block 26, Lot 7.02
Block 26, Lot 6
Block 26, Lot 2
Block 26, Lot 1

Block 26, Lot 3.01

Front Setback to Right-of-Way
6.1 Feet

7.0 Feet

1.4 Feet

12.4 Feet

26.6 Feet

13.6 Feet

over front property line

36.2 Feet

18.6 Feet

4.35 Feet

m\k

Daniel P. Hundley
Professional Land Surve
N.J. License No. 33174

0 12 Robbins Parkway

crestnj(@crestengineering.net Toms River, NJ 08753
WWww.crestengineering.net

Ph 732-244-0888 - Fax 732-244-074
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TAX LOT 7.03

EX. 2-5TORY
DWELLING

GENERAL NOTES

1. PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 9.03, AS SHOWN ON SHEET 10 OF THE OFFICIAL TAX MAPS

OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS.

2. OUTBOUND, TOPOGRAPHIC AND EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION IS BASED UPON A PLAN ENTITLED
“BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, TAX LOT 9.03, BLOCK 26, BAY STREET, BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS,

MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY”, PREPARED BY DPK CONSULTING, DATED 08,/06,/2021, LAST REVISED

6/9/2022. SITE TOPOGRAPHY IS BASED UPON NAVD 88 DATUM.

3. THE PROPERTY LIES OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% (500—-YEAR) FLOOD HAZARD AREA (LIES WITHIN ZONE X UNSHADED)
AS SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY
PANEL NUMBERS 34025C0088H, EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 15, 2022.

4. THERE ARE NO VERIFIED FRESHWATER WETLANDS WITHIN THE PROPERTY, AS PER THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION NJ-GEOWEB SERVICE.

5. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY WOODED AND UNDEVELOPED.

6. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, PAVED

DRIVEWAY AND ANCILLARY UTILITIES.

7. THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE SERVED BY THE EXISTING POTABLE WATER AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS
ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THE PROPERTY WITHIN BAY STREET.

8. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND. LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF NEW UTILITIES
AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS.

9. WASTE AND RECYCLABLES FROM THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE REMOVED BY CURB-SIDE PICKUP.

10. CLEARANCE BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD SIDING/SHEATHING AND EARTH ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 INCHES.

11. THE GRADE ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING AT A SLOPE OF
5% FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL. AT A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE
DWELLING FOUNDATION, THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 33% WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
THE DRIVEWAY, WHICH CAN BE NO STEEPER THAN 10%

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FINISH GRADE THE PROPERTY IN A MANNER WHICH PROVIDES POSITIVE OVERLAND
STORMWATER RUNOFF/FLOW AWAY FROM THE DWELLING TO AN APPROPRIATE RECEIVING AREA.

13. ALL AREAS NOT DESIGNATED FOR THE DWELLING, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAYS, PATIOS AND OTHER ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES SHALL BE STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL

SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT.

14. BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE WATERPROOFING OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC
STANDARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN, SUMP AND SUMP PUMP WITH
POSITIVE OUTLET TO THE EXTERIOR GRADE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING.

15. ALL SITE MATERIALS AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

MUNICIPAL CODE.

16. THE DWELLING FOOTPRINT IS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY JEREMIAH J. REGAN, A.l.A., ARCHITECT.

17. NO SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED TO CLASSIFY SOIL CHARACTERISTICS OR DETERMINE SEASONAL

HIGH GROUNDWATER ELEVATION.

18. THE CONTRACTOR OR LAYOUT PARTY SHALL VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND
SHALL VERIFY THAT THE PLANS BEING UTILIZED ARE FINAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE
REDONE DUE TO ELEVATIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFICATION

HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED.

19. THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE
EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY IF 'OTHER’ UTILITIES NOT

SHOWN ON THE PLAN EXIST WITHIN THE AREAS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. SHOULD THERE BE 'OTHER'
UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY TO ANALYZE ANY POTENTIAL UTILITY

CONFLICTS.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CALL 1-800-272-1000 SEVEN (7) DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR FIELD MARK

OUT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

21. PRIOR TO STARTING SITE PREPARATION/CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE
SURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS/APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND THE REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE PERMITTING AUTHORITY.

22. THIS PLAN IS FOR VARIANCE REVIEW ONLY, AND NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

ZONE : RESIDENTIAL ZONE ~ R-1.01 (RESIDENTIAL)

MINIMUMS:

LOT AREA . . . . . .. ... oo
LOT FRONTAGE . . . . . . . . .. . ...
LOT DEPTH . . . . . . ... . . ... ...

PRINCIPAL BUILDING

FRONT SETBACK . . . . . . .. . ... ..

REAR SETBACK . . . . . . . .. ... ..

SIDE SETBACK . . . . . . . ... ... ..

ACCESSORY BUILDING

SIDE SETBACK . . . . .. . ... ... ..
REAR SETBACK . . . . . . . . ... ....

MAXIMUMS:

BUILDING COVERAGE . . . . . . . . . ... ...
LOT/IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE . . . . ... ...
PRINCIPAL BUILDING HEIGHT . . . . . . .. ..

REQUIRED: EXISTING: PROPOSED:
. 5,000 S.F. 8,155 S.F. 8,155 S.F.
. 50 FT. 89.58 FT. 89.58 FT.
. 100 FT. 94+ FT.
N/A
35 FT. #+ N/A 16.00 FT.
25 FT. N/A 39.06 FT.
8/12 FT. NsA 11.50/23.32 FT.
3 FT. N/A N/A
. 3 FT. N/A N/A
. 30% * N/A 17.3% +
. 70% + N/A 24.5% +
30 FT. N/A 35.74 FT. #*+

* SEE IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

**  OR THE AVERAGE OF THE EXISTING FRONT YARD SETBACK WITHIN TWO HUNDRED (200)
FEET IN THE SAME BLOCK AND ZONE, PER SECTION 21-80

6 BAY STREET, BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 20; EXISTING FRONT SETBACK=1.4 FEET

8 BAY SIREET, BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 21; EXISTING FRONT SETBACK=12.4 FEET

10 BAY STREET, BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 11.02; EXISTING FRONT SETBACK=26.6 FEET
12 BAY STREET, BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 7.02; EXISTING FRONT SETBACK=13.6 FEET
14A BAY STREET, BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 6; EXISTING FRONT SETBACK=0 FEET

25 BAY STREET, BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 3.01, EXISTING FRONT SETBACK=4.35 FEET

AVERAGE SETBACK = 9.7+ FEET
**+ VARIANCE REQUIRED

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE CALCULATION TABLES

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

PROP. DWELLING WITH PORCH
PROP. DRIVEWAY

PROP. FRONT STEPS

PROP. CONCRETE PADS

PROP. REAR RETAINING WALL

TOTAL =

1,413 SQUARE FEET
312 SQUARE FEET
69 SQUARE FEET
104 SQUARE FEET
75 SQUARE FEET

1,973 SQUARE FEET

Engineering Associates Inc.
Civil & Environmental Engineers

Professional Planners » Surveyors » Landscape Architects
+ CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 24GA27989300 -

12 ROBBINS PKWY.

100 RIKE DRIVE
MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, N.J. 08535 TOMS RIER N 38753

Ph(609)448-5550 Ph(732)244-0888

DATE
7/27/23

CHECKED
RDS

NO

DESCRIPTION

DATE

ROBERT D. SIVE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NJ LIC. NO. 43816

SHEET
1 o 1

POCKET

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE APPLICATION

LOT 9.03
BLOCK 26

BAY STREET
BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS
MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

LAYOUT PLAN

FILE 15018

CAD FILE: PLOT PLAN

XREF:

Item 6.
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1. PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 9.03, AS SHOWN ON SHEET 10 OF THE OFFICIAL TAX MAPS PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 9.03, AS SHOWN ON SHEET 10 OF THE OFFICIAL TAX MAPS OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS. 2. OUTBOUND, TOPOGRAPHIC AND EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION IS BASED UPON A PLAN ENTITLED OUTBOUND, TOPOGRAPHIC AND EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION IS BASED UPON A PLAN ENTITLED BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, TAX LOT 9.03, BLOCK 26, BAY STREET, BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY”, PREPARED BY DPK CONSULTING, DATED 08/06/2021, LAST REVISED , PREPARED BY DPK CONSULTING, DATED 08/06/2021, LAST REVISED 6/9/2022. SITE TOPOGRAPHY IS BASED UPON NAVD 88 DATUM. 3. THE PROPERTY LIES OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% (500-YEAR) FLOOD HAZARD AREA (LIES WITHIN ZONE X UNSHADED) THE PROPERTY LIES OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% (500-YEAR) FLOOD HAZARD AREA (LIES WITHIN ZONE X UNSHADED) AS SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBERS 34025C0088H, EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 15, 2022. 4. THERE ARE NO VERIFIED FRESHWATER WETLANDS WITHIN THE PROPERTY, AS PER THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT THERE ARE NO VERIFIED FRESHWATER WETLANDS WITHIN THE PROPERTY, AS PER THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION NJ-GEOWEB SERVICE. 5. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY WOODED AND UNDEVELOPED. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY WOODED AND UNDEVELOPED. 6. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, PAVED PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, PAVED DRIVEWAY AND ANCILLARY UTILITIES. 7. THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE SERVED BY THE EXISTING POTABLE WATER AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE SERVED BY THE EXISTING POTABLE WATER AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THE PROPERTY WITHIN BAY STREET. 8. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND. LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF NEW UTILITIES ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND. LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF NEW UTILITIES AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS. 9. WASTE AND RECYCLABLES FROM THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE REMOVED BY CURB-SIDE PICKUP. WASTE AND RECYCLABLES FROM THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE REMOVED BY CURB-SIDE PICKUP. 10. CLEARANCE BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD SIDING/SHEATHING AND EARTH ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING CLEARANCE BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD SIDING/SHEATHING AND EARTH ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 INCHES. 11. THE GRADE ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING AT A SLOPE OF THE GRADE ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING AT A SLOPE OF 5% FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL. AT A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE DWELLING FOUNDATION, THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 33% WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE DRIVEWAY, WHICH CAN BE NO STEEPER THAN 10%. 12.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FINISH GRADE THE PROPERTY IN A MANNER WHICH PROVIDES POSITIVE OVERLAND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FINISH GRADE THE PROPERTY IN A MANNER WHICH PROVIDES POSITIVE OVERLAND STORMWATER RUNOFF/FLOW AWAY FROM THE DWELLING TO AN APPROPRIATE RECEIVING AREA. 13. ALL AREAS NOT DESIGNATED FOR THE DWELLING, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAYS, PATIOS AND OTHER ACCESSORY ALL AREAS NOT DESIGNATED FOR THE DWELLING, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAYS, PATIOS AND OTHER ACCESSORY STRUCTURES SHALL BE STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT. 14. BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE WATERPROOFING OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE WATERPROOFING OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC STANDARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN, SUMP AND SUMP PUMP WITH POSITIVE OUTLET TO THE EXTERIOR GRADE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING. 15. ALL SITE MATERIALS AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS ALL SITE MATERIALS AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS MUNICIPAL CODE. 16. THE DWELLING FOOTPRINT IS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY JEREMIAH J. REGAN, A.I.A., ARCHITECT. THE DWELLING FOOTPRINT IS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY JEREMIAH J. REGAN, A.I.A., ARCHITECT. 17. NO SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED TO CLASSIFY SOIL CHARACTERISTICS OR DETERMINE SEASONAL NO SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED TO CLASSIFY SOIL CHARACTERISTICS OR DETERMINE SEASONAL HIGH GROUNDWATER ELEVATION. 18. THE CONTRACTOR OR LAYOUT PARTY SHALL VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND THE CONTRACTOR OR LAYOUT PARTY SHALL VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL VERIFY THAT THE PLANS BEING UTILIZED ARE FINAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE REDONE DUE TO ELEVATIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFICATION HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED. 19. THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY IF 'OTHER' UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAN EXIST WITHIN THE AREAS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. SHOULD THERE BE 'OTHER' UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY TO ANALYZE ANY POTENTIAL UTILITY CONFLICTS. 20. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CALL 1-800-272-1000 SEVEN (7) DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR FIELD MARK THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CALL 1-800-272-1000 SEVEN (7) DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR FIELD MARK OUT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. 21. PRIOR TO STARTING SITE PREPARATION/CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE PRIOR TO STARTING SITE PREPARATION/CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE SURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS/APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND THE REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE PERMITTING AUTHORITY. 22. THIS PLAN IS FOR VARIANCE REVIEW ONLY, AND NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.THIS PLAN IS FOR VARIANCE REVIEW ONLY, AND NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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TAX LOT 10

TAX LOT 9.02

TAX LOT 7.03

£X. 2-STORY
DWELLING

GENERAL NOTES

1. PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS BLOCK 26, TAX LOT 9.03, AS SHOWN ON SHEET 10 OF THE OFFICIAL TAX MAPS

OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS. -

2. OUTBOUND, TOPOGRAPHIC AND EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENT INFORMATION 1S BASED UPON A PLAN ENTITLED
“BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAFHIC SURVEY, TAX LOT 9.03, BLOCK 26, BAY STREET, BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS,
MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY", PREPARED BY DPK CONSULTING, DATED 08/06/2021, LAST REVISED

6/9/2022. SITE TOPOGRAPHY IS BASED UPON NAVD 88 DATUM.

3. THE PROPERTY LIES OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% (500-YEAR) FLOOD HAZARD AREA (LIES WITHIN ZONE X UNSHADED)
AS SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY

PANEL NUMBERS 34025C0088H, EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 15, 2022

4. THERE ARE NO VERIFIED FRESHWATER WETLANDS WITHIN THE PROPERTY, AS PER THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION NJ—-GEOWEB SERVICE.
5. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY WOODED AND UNDEVELOPED.

6. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE—FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, PAVED

DRIVEWAY AND ANCILLARY UTILITIES.

7. THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE SERVED BY THE EXISTING POTABLE WATER AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS

ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THE PROPERTY WITHIN BAY STREET.

| 8. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND. LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF NEW UTILITIES
AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS,

9. WASTE AND RECYCLABLES FROM THE PROPOSED DWELLING WILL BE REMOVED BY CURB-SIDE PICKUP.

10. CLEARANCE BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD SIDING/SHEATHING AND EARTH ON THE EXTERIOR Of THE BUILDING

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 INCHES.

11. THE GRADE ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING AT A SLOPE OF
5% FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL. AT A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE
DWELLING FOUNDATION, THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 33%Z WITH THE EXCEPTION OF

THE DRIVEWAY, WHICH CAN BE NO STEEPER THAN 107%Z

12.‘ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FINISH GRADE THE PROPERTY IN A MANNER WHICH PROVIDES POSITIVE OVERLAND
STORMWATER RUNOFF/FLOW AWAY FROM THE DWELLING TO AN APFPROPRIATE RECEIVING AREA.

13. ALL AREAS iNOT DESIGNATED FOR THE DWELLING, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAYS, PATIOS AND OTHER ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES SHALL BE STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL

SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT.

14. BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE WATERPROOFING OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC
STANDARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN, SUMP AND SUMP PUMP WITH
POSITIVE OUTLET TO THE EXTERIOR GRADE AWAY FROM THE DWELLING,

15. ALL SITE MATERIALS AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

MUNICIPAL CODE.

16. THE DWELLING FOOTPRINT IS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY JEREMIAH J. REGAN, A.lLA., ARCHITECT.

17. NO SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED TO CLASSIFY SOIL CHARACTERISTICS OR DETERMINE SEASONAL

HIGH GROUNDWATER ELEVATION.

18. THE CONTRACTOR OR LAYOUT PARTY SHALL VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND
SHALL VERIFY THAT THE PLANS BEING UTILIZED ARE FINAL AND APPROVED FRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IFF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE

REDONE DUE TO ELEVATIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFICATION

HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED.

19. THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE
EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY IF ‘OTHER' UTILITIES NOT
SHOWN ON THE PLAN EXIST WITHIN' THE AREAS OF FROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. SHOULD THERE BE OTHER'
UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY TO ANALYZE ANY POTENTIAL UTNLITY

CONFLICTS. .

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CALL 1-800-272—1000 SEVEN (7) DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR FIELD MARK

OUT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

21. PRIOR TQ STARTING SITE PREPARATION/CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE
SURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS/APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND THE REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE PERMITIING AUTHORITY..

22. THIS PLAN IS FOR VARIANCE REVIEW ONLY, AND NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

ZONE : RESIDENTIAL ZONE ~ R-1.01 (RESIDENTIAL)

MINIMUMS: REQUIRED:
LOT AREA . . v i i i it i e e o 5,000 S.F,
LOTFRONTAGE . . . . . . . v v v i v i v et 50 FT.
LOTODEPTH . . v v v v v v i i i e s o 100 FT.
PRINCIPAL BUILDING
FRONT SETBACK . . . . . .« v v v v v v vy 35 FT. e+
REAR SETBACK . . . . . o v v v v s v o v v 25 FT.
SIDE SETBACK . . « v v v v v v v v h v o0 8/12 FT.
ACCESSORY BUILDING . '
SIDE SETBACK . . . v« v v v v v v s L. J FT.
REAR SETBACK . . . . .« .. v v v v v v 3 FIL.
MAXIMUMS:
BUILDING COVERAGE . . . . . ... v oo v v v o 30% *
LOT/IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE . . .. .. .. ... 70% ¢
PRINCIPAL BUILDING HEIGHT . . . . . . ... .. Jo FT.

* SEE IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

EXISTING: PROPOSED:
8,155 S.F. 8,155 S.F.
89.58 FT. 89.58 FT.
94:£ FT.

N/A
N/A - 16.00 FT.
N/A 39.06 FT.
N/A  11.50/23.32 FT.

N/A N/A
AN/A N/A
N/A 17.3% %
N/A 24.5% £
N/A

35. 7+ FT. ***

**  OR THE AVERAGE OF THE EXISTING FRONT YARD SETBACK WITHIN TWO HUNDRED
"(200) FEET IN THE SAME BLOCK AND ZONE, PER SECTION 21-80

**¢  VARIANCE REQUIRED

IMPERVIQUS COVERAGE CALCULATION TABLES

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

PROP. DVWELLING WITH PORCH
PROP. DRIVEWAY

PROP. FRONT STEPS

PROP. CONCRETE PADS
PROP. REAR RETAINING WALL

TOTAL

1,413 SQUARE FEET
312 SQUARE FEET

" 69 SQUARE FEET
104 SQUARE FEET
75 SQUARE FEET

1,973 SQUARE FEET
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EX. SPOT ELEVATION
EX. TREE LINE

CREST

Engineering Associates Inc.

PROP. CONTOUR

Civil & Environmental Engineers
Professional Planners » Surveyors = Landscope - Architects

PROP. SPOT ELEVATION

+ CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 24GA27989300 .

PROP. TREE CLEARING LIMITS

100 RIKE DRIVE 12 ROBBINS PKWY,

MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, N.J. 08535 L AL L

Ph(609)448-5550 Ph(732)344-0888

DIRECTION OF OVERLAND STORMWATER FLOW

DRAFT

TOP OF WALL ELEVATION
GROUND ELEVATION AT FACE OF WALL

POCKEY

NO

DESCRIPTION

DATE

ROBERT D. SIVE

c PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NJ LIC. NO. 43816

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE APPLICATION

LOT 9.03
BLOCK 26

BAY STREET
BORQUGH OF HIGHLANDS
MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

FILE 15018

~

LAYOUT PLAN

CAD FILE: PLOT PLAN

XREF:
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Iltem 7.

Borough of Highlands
RECEIVED 42 Shore Drive
; Highlands, NJ 07732
" (335) 872-&224
. .hi 2
APR 28 2023 www.highlandsborough.org

LAND USE BOARD APPEILATHS BOARD

FOR OFFICIAL USE i, T
Date Rec’d: _05/02/2023 Application #; LUB2023-03 Fee: $250 Escrow: _ 9750

1. APPLICANT 2. OWNER

Name: Kerry M. Farrell Name: Same as applicant

Address: F-O- Box 129 Address:

City: Spring Lake state: NY Zip: 07762 City: State: Zip:

Phone:
phone: NG
Email: _

Relation to property: Owner

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION (Check all that apply)

0 Minor Subdivision o Appeal —Zoning Denial date
0 Major Subdivision — Preliminary 0 Appeal - Land Use Decision date
o Major Subdivision — Final o Informal Concept Plan Review
o Minor Site Plan o Extension of Approval
0 Major Site Plan — Preliminary O Revision/Resubmission of Prior Application
o Major Site Plan - Final o Other
@ Variance
o Use Variance
4. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Block 43 Lot(s) 7 Address: 32 Shrewsbury Avenue
Lot size 7,180 s.f. # of Existing Lots 1 # of Proposed Lots 1
Zone WT-R Are there existing Deed Restrictions or Easements? o No O Yes — Please attach copies

Has the property been subdivided? @ No o Yes Ifyes, when?

Attach copies of approved map or approved resolution

Property taxes paid through Current Sewer paid through Current

5. ATTORNEY (A corporation, LLC, Limited Partnership, or S-Corp must be represented by a NJ attorney)
Name: Thomas J. Hirsch

Address: 3350 Rt. 138, Bldg. 1, Suite 214, Wall, NJ 07719
Phone: 732-280-2100 Email: thomasjhirsch@aol.com

=

landuse@highlandsborough.org |
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Item 7.

Borough of Highlands

RECEIVED
APR 2 8 2023 Highlffd?owrjeog;i‘slg

(732) 872-1224
www.highlandsborough.org

LAND USE BOARD

6. APPLICANT’S OTHER PROFESSIONAL(S) - Engineer, Planner, Architect, etc.
Robert W. Adler, Architect

Name: Name:

Address: 1049 Broadway West Address:
Long Branch, NJ 07764

Phone: 732-571-1010 Phone:

email: Fadler@rwadlerassociates.com emall

7. LAND USE

A. PROPERTY HISTORY —Describe in detail, nature of prior use(s) on the site, start date of such use, any prior Land Use
Board applications for this site (attach copy of resolution, if applicable), history of current ownership, etc.

_The property has always been utilized as a single-family home which home exists today. The house historically also had
an attached one-car garage which was severely damaged during Sandy. Applicant sought a variance to rebuild the
garage, however, sought to have a second level for additional storage whereas the original garage was only one story.
Applicant sought to put the garage over the same foundation of the original garage and therefore required a side yard
setback. That application was originally granted unanimously; however, as a result of a notice issue, the application had
to be reheard at which time the application did not receive a majority vote and therefore was denied. Applicant now
files a new application with a redesigned one-story attached garage emulating the original garage which requires a side
yard setback variance. The front fagade of the principal dwelling is set back from the front yard property line by
approximately 68.5 feet where only 35 feet is required. The proposed garage, which is being built over the existing slab
from the original garage, may be slightly closer to the front yard than the existing fagade of front porch. Applicant does
not believe they need a front yard setback; however, if one is needed, applicant requests same.

B. PROPOSED PLAN —Describe in detail, proposed use for property, including, but not limited to: 1) portion to be
subdivided; 2) sell lot only; 3) construct house(s) for sale; 4) how trash will be disposed; 5) landscaping; 6) hours of
operation; 7) type of goods/services; 8) fire lane. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

C. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Existing Proposed
Residential:  How many dwelling units? 1 1

How many bedrooms in each unit? N/A

How many on-site parking spaces? N/A
Commercial: How many commercial uses on site? N/A

How many on-site parking spaces? N/A

landuse@highlandsborough.org | 2
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Iltem 7.

Borough of Highlands

RECEIVED
42 Shore Drive

Highlands, NJ 07732
APR 2 8 2023 (732) 872-1224
www.highlandsborough.org

LAND USE BOARD

8. VARIANCE REQUESTS Complete section(s) related to the relief being requested.

Req’d | Exist. | Prop’d Req’d | Exist. | Prop’d
Minimum Lot Requirements Accessory Structures
Lot Area 5,000/ N/A | N/A Fence/Wall Height N/A N/A N/A
Frontage 50 47.5 | 475 Garage/Shed Height 15 14.83 | 10.5
Lot Depth 100 | 147.7| 147.7 Garage/Shed Area
Minimum Yard Requirements Pool Setback N/A | NA N/A
Front Yard Setback 35 68.5*| 68.5* Parking Requirements
2" Front Yard Setback 55 | 56™ On-site Parking Spaces N/A | N/A | N/A
Rear Yard Setback 25 44* | 44~ Other (please add)
Side Yard Setback, right *House
Side Yard Setback, left **Covered Porch
Building Height 30

9. OTHER RELIEF REQUESTED Please specify relief(s) and explain below.
Applicant is reconstructing the garage over the existing concrete slab for the original garage and the side yard setback is
0.90 feet existing and proposed. As set forth under #7, applicant does not believe a front yard setback variance is

required, however, requests same if the Board determines it’s required for some reason.

landuse@highlandsborough.org | 3
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Borough of Highlands

RECEIVED
42 Shore Drive
APR 28 2023 e sy 872-1224

www.highlandsborough.org
LAND USE BOARD

10. NOTARIZED SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

| certify that the foregoing statements and the materials submitted are true. | further certify that | am the individual
Applicant, or that | am an Officer of the Applicant authorized to sign the application for the business organization.
Additionally, | certify that the survey or plans submitted with this application shows and discloses the premises in its
entirety, and | further certify that no buildings, fences, or other facilities have been constructed, installed, or otherwise
located on the premises after the date of the survey with the exception of the structures shown.

SWORN & SUBSCRIBED to before me this .
P/ -~
i ‘ Forey PN Farrell ‘7’/29 )23
3"1 day of A‘{‘N‘\ \ 202 3 (year) Signature Date
Q) Cu\lxa.us( Hc. &Wry)
(Seal) _Kerry M. Farrell = -
BARBARA D. McARTHU
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
Comm. # 5001263‘1
11. NOTARIZED CONSENT OF OWNER W :

| certify that | am the Owner of the property which is the subject of this application, hereby consent to the making of this
application and.approval of the plans submitted herewith. | further consent to the inspection of this property in
connection with this application as deemed necessary by the municipal agency (if owned by a corporation, a resolution
must be attached authorizing the application and officer signature).

SWORN & SUBSCRIBED to before me this
Nones INA /I 2y l L
2 U i /(LAY
ﬂ day of WA'\')'N \ 2023 (year) Signature Date
%ga &»_v(:( Ho _Cé &&\—'(notary)
(Seal) _Kerry M. Farrell
" BAI;B&RASD. M:If\RTHUR
2 otary Public, State of New J
12A. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT Circle all that apply. Yo asoornrn
My Commission Expires 11/28/2027
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1 & 48.2, please answer the following questions:
Is this application to subdivide a parcel of land into six (6) or more lots? Yes @
Is this application to construct a multiple dwelling of 25 or more units? Yes @
Is this an application for approval of a site(s) for non-residential purposes? Yes @
Is this Applicant a corporation? Yes @
Is the Applicant a limited liability corporation? Yes @
Is the Applicant a partnership? Yes @

If you circled YES to any of the above, please complete the following Ownership Discloser Statement (use additional
sheets if necessary).

landuse@highlandsborough.org |4
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RECEIVED

_— W-g Request for Taxpayer

Iltem 7.

Give Form to the

(Rev. October 2018) Identification Number and Certification APR 98 uester. Do not

Department of the Treasury i i X i X
Internal Revenue Service » Go to www.irs.gov/FormW3 for instructions and the latest information.

d to the IRS.

qrre//

1 Name (as,shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank. LAN D USE
f‘{d/// u M. Fo BOARD

2 Business name/c‘lijregarded entity name, if different from above

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the
following seven boxes.

Individual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation D S Corporation E] Partnership D Trust/estate
single-member LLC

[j Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) »
Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check
LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is
another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that
is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

[[] Other (see instructions) »

Print or type.

4 Exemptions (codes apply only to
certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page 3):

Exempt payee code (if any)

Exemption from FATCA reporting
code (if any)

(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)

See Specific Instructions on page 3.

oY /IAY

6 Cny state and ZIP code

Ioring Lake NI 07762

5 Address (i numz street, and apt or suite no.) See instructions. Requester’s name and address (optional)

7 List acount numbkr(s) here (optional)

m Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid [ Social security number |

backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part |, later. For other _
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a

TIN, later. or

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and | Employer identification number

Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Partll Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding; and
3. 1am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part Il, later.

Sign si / ,
Here u.?s.r.‘:t:r;eo:f;ﬁ/bt% %{ ’jZ/ZJ’C,LZL —
[74

General |nstructions * Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual

funds)
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormWo.

proceeds)

transactions by brokers)

* Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross

* Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other

* Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)

Purpose of Form ¢ Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an ¢ Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest),
information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer 1098-T (tuition)

identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number « Form 1099-C (canceled debt)

(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number

* Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident

amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information alien), to provide your correct TIN.

returns include, but are not limited to, the following. If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might

* Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid) be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,
later.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 Rev. 10-201 76
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TaoMAS J. HIRSCH

ATTORNEY AT LAW

AUTUMN RIDGE OFFICE PARK
3350 ROUTE 138, BUILDING 1, SUITE 214
WALL, NEW JERSEY 07719

(732) 280-2100
TELEFAX (732) 280-2104
email: thomasjhirsch@aol.com

April 27, 2023

Ms. Nancy Tran

Land Use Board Secretary

Borough of Highlands RE

42 Shore Drive CEIVED
Highlands, NJ 07732 2 APR 98 203

Re: 32 Shrewsbury Avenue
Block 43, Lot 7 LAND UsE BOARD
Kerry M. Farrell

Dear Ms. Tran:

[ represent the applicant, Kerry M. Farrell, in the above matter. Enclosed please find the
following documents pertaining to her application for a variance:

1. Original plus 3 copies of application

2. 4 sets of sealed architectural plans

3. Check #259 in the amount of $250 made payable to the Borough of Highlands
representing the required application fee

4. Check #260 in the amount of $750 made payable to the Borough of Highlands
representing the required escrow fee

When the application has been deemed complete, please advise as to a date for the
hearing.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J.-HIRSCH
TIJH:bm
Enclosures
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PROPOSED
GARAGE
RECONSTRUCTION
FOR

F ARRELL

22 HREWSBLRY AVE,
HOHLANDS, NJ

FARRELL RESIDENCE T

PROPOSED ONE-CAR GARAGE RECONSTRUCTION = -,

32 SHREWSBURY AVE. %ﬁ o
HIGHLANDS, NIJ
BLOCK: 43, LOT: 7 @\@Eﬁmoz

REVISED:

N
N

FEBRUARY 12, 2022

AR %, 207%
SCOPE OF WORK LONING SCHEDULE INDEX
THE PROECT 15 THE RECONSTRUCTION OF AN EXISTING ONE-STORY, WOOD-FRAMED PR TATERERONTRANSHION RESENTIAL ZONE . S 7
GARACE WITH BREAK AWAY WALL PANELS AND V-ZONE CONSTRUCTION, ANY AND OF CEQURED EXSTING PROPOSED e P oRO j p
NON-CONFORMING ZONING CONDITIONS CEXISTING AND PROPOSED) ARE INDICATED o s oo oo o ﬁg&;ﬁ“g&%&;ﬁﬁ B B
ONTHE ZONING SCHEDLLE, ‘ o 21/7 S1ORY 21/ 2 Sory 21/72 S0y 5COPE o WOEK\
Lot MIN, LOT AREA 5000 710800 5F. 710800 5F, ZONING SCHEDLLE
MIN, LOT FRONTAGE 5000 FT, 4750 FT, % 4750 FF, % BULDING CHAPACTERISTICS
MIN. LOT DEPTH I00.00FT. 14770, 14770 FT,
MAX, LOT COVERAGE 497600 5F. (70%) 258400 5F, (2655%) 258400 5F. (%6 55%)
N U /\/\E P’C 5U /\/\ /\/\ APY MAX, BLDG. COVERAGE 215200 5F. (20%) | 27800 5F. (1959%) 140200 5F, (19.72%) SHEET #2; OAPACE FOUNDATION PLAN
A A GARAGE FLOOR PLAN — —
BULDING: MIN, FRONT SETBACK 500 1, 64,50 F1, (HOUSE) 6450 F1, (HOUSE) CARACE FRONT ELEVATION N 7
. 1/ 25100 ) . ) Chp : 55,00 F1. (COV, PORCH) 55,00 FT. (COV. PORCH) N <
EXISTING TWO-HALF (2-1/ 2) -5TORY, WOOD-FRAMED, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIVENCE WITH DETACHED ONE-CAR GARAGE MIN. S SEBACK BOOFT s Sion CAOME LEFT SIDE ELEVATON
MIN, COMB, SETBACK 2000Ff, 2100FT, 71,00 FT,
HOUSE ceust 0z DETACHED OPRACE coverecovseiciens FRONT, PORCH casr oemumnn DECK e ormmn MIN, REAR SETBACK 7900 FT, 4400 FT1, (HOUSE) 4400 FT1, (HOUSE) OARAGE REARELEVATION m m 2
STELOOR 914 SF. 22 5F. 257 5F. 275 5F. GARAGE RICHT SIVE ELEVATION 9
ACCESS0RY, LLl B 2
‘ <
DETACHED MIN FRONT SETBACK 55,00 F1. (PORCH) 5480 FT, % (REFERTONOTE #1) 5480 F1, % (REFEE 10 NOTE #1) HEET 2 PLOTALAN — < g
GARACE. 5254 F1. %% (ROOF CANOPY) aNOR:
MIN. SIE SETBACK 500 F, 09O Ff, % 090 Ff, %% - <
MIN, REAR SETBACK 500 FT, 76 58 F1, 7658 F1, (7,) w
] z
7408 F1, (ROOF CANOPY) Ll 2
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HGPB- R1901 June 15, 2023
Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary Via Email (ntran@highlandsborough.org)
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
42 Shore Drive
Highlands, New Jersey 07732
Re: Farrell Residence

32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone

First Completeness Review
Dear Ms. Tran:
As requested, we have reviewed the above-referenced application in accordance with the Borough of
Highlands Zoning and Land Use Regulations section entitled Part 3, Subdivision and Site Plan Review,
Acrticle VI, Application Procedure, and Article VIII, Plat and Plan Details, section 21-58D — Minor Site Plan.
The applicant submitted the following documents in support of this application:

1. Land Use Board Application, dated April 24, 2023.
2. Architectural Plans prepared by Robert W. Adler & Associates, PA, dated November 11, 2021, last

revised May 3, 2023, consisting of three (3) sheets.
The above information was reviewed for completeness purposes as follows:
Preliminary Site Plan (Minor): The preliminary site plan shall be drawn at a scale of not more than one
hundred (100) feet to the inch and shall include such details as may be necessary to properly evaluate the
application and determine compliance with this chapter. The site plan shall be drawn by a licensed New
Jersey professional engineer and land surveyor and, where applicable to the proposed use or construction, the
following information shall be clearly shown.

1. Date, name, location of site, name of owner, scale and reference meridian. Provided.

2. Area of the lot and all lot line dimensions and bearings. Provided.

3. The location of all existing watercourses, wooded areas, easements, rights-of-way, streets, roads,
highways, rivers, buildings, structures and any other feature on the property and within seventy-five
(75) feet of the property line. Provided.

4. Location, use and ground floor area of all existing and proposed buildings, with the building setback,
side line and rear yard distance. Partially provided. The applicant shall revise the plot plan to
include existing/proposed building setbacks and required setback lines.

5. Elevations at the corners of all proposed buildings and paved areas and at property corners if new
buildings or paved areas are proposed. Not provided, but not required for this application.

81

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748 A 732.671.6400 @ 732.671.7365 M tandmassociates.com




N\
%i‘ﬁ HaPe R1s0

Le:

Re:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Iltem 7.

Page 2

Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

Farrell Residence

32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
First Completeness Review

The location and widths of existing and proposed streets servicing the site plan. Partially
provided. Width of existing street is not shown on the plans, but not particularly relevant to
this application.

Specifications for and location of proposed surface paving and curbing. Not applicable.
Location of all structures within seventy-five (75) feet of the property. Not applicable.

Location of off-street parking areas, with dimensions, showing proposed parking and loading spaces,
with dimensions, width of proposed access drives and aisles and traffic circulation. Not applicable.

Storm water management and sanitary sewer reports, including proposed storm drainage and sanitary
disposal facilities; specifically, the location, type and size of all existing and proposed catch basins,
storm drainage facilities, utilities plus all required design data supporting the adequacy of the existing
or proposed facilities to handle future storm flows. Not applicable.

Existing and proposed contours of the property and for seventy-five (75) feet outside the property at
one (1) foot intervals when new buildings or parking areas are proposed. Spot elevations for any
development in a flood hazard area. Not provided, but not required for this application.

The location and treatment of proposed entrances and exits to the public rights-of-way, including the
possible utilization of traffic signals, channelization, acceleration, and deceleration lanes, additional
widths and any other devices necessary to traffic safety and/or convenience. Not applicable.

The location and identification of proposed open space, parks or other recreation areas. Not
applicable.

The location and design of landscaping, buffer areas and screening areas showing size, species and
spacing of trees and plants and treatment of unpaved areas. Not provided.

The location of sidewalks, walkways, traffic islands and all other areas proposed to be devoted to
pedestrian use. Not applicable.

The nature and location of public and private utilities, including maintenance and solid waste
disposal, recycling and/or storage facilities. Not provided. The applicant shall confirm that
existing utilities will be reused, and no new utilities lines or service connections are proposed.

Specific location and design of traffic control devices, signs and lighting fixtures. The Board may
require of the applicant expert testimony concerning the adequacy of proposed traffic control devices,
signs and lighting fixtures. Not applicable.

Preliminary architectural plans for the proposed buildings or structures indicating typical floor plans,
elevations, heights and general design or architectural styling. Provided. The proposed structure
is located within the Limit of Moderate Wave Action (LIMWA) in flood zone AE-13. Therefore,
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Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

Farrell Residence

32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
First Completeness Review

the plans should be designed in accordance with FEMA standards and the Borough of
Highlands Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance requirements. | defer to the Borough
Floodplain Manager for further review.

The present and past status and use and contemplated use of the property and all existing buildings
on the property. A cleanup plan where such is necessary because of the past or present use of the
site. Not applicable.

A soil erosion and sediment control plan is required. Said plan shall be submitted to the Soil
Conservation District and approval of the application shall be conditioned upon certification of the
soil erosion and sediment control plan by the District. Not applicable.

Soil Borings, when required by the Board Engineer. Not applicable.

Certification statement for the required municipal signatures, stating: Not applicable.

o Application No. approved/disapproved by the Highlands Land Use Board as a
Minor Site Plan on .
(date)
Chairman
Secretary

Certification statement for the County Planning Board approval / disapproval, if required. Not
applicable.

The Board may require any additional information which is reasonably necessary to ascertain
compliance with the provisions of this chapter.

Although some of the items noted above have not been submitted to the Board, adequate information has
been provided in order to perform a technical review of the application. Upon payment of the balance of
the fees required, the application can be deemed COMPLETE and can be referred to the Board

Chairman for consideration of scheduling the public hearing.

The applicant shall also provide the following prior to the Board Hearing;

1.

2.

Updated plan showing the existing and proposed setbacks and required setback lines.

The plan shall include additional detailing of the roof drains associated with the proposed
garage including location and direction of discharge.
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Le: Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

Re: Farrell Residence
32 Shrewsbury Avenue
Block 43, Lot 7
Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
First Completeness Review

The application fee and escrow fee calculation letter will be provided under separate cover. We will
commence our technical review letter upon confirmation from the Board Secretary that the balance of
fees due have been properly posted.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call.
Very truly yours,

T&M ASSOCIATES

"\'/—"" // A4 /‘ J “J ~ ”N’\}/ ) / /7 7
CAINNWAAU \‘f\ ; g/C ) ,v; Tl
EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E., P.P., CM.E., C.F.M.
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH:EJC

cc: Michael Muscillo, Borough Administrator (mmuscillo@highlandsborough.org)
Ron Cucchiaro, Esq., Land Use Board Attorney (RCucchiaro@weiner.law)
Brian O’Callahan, Zoning Officer (bocallahan@middletownnj.org)
Thomas J. Hirsch, Applicant’s Attorney (thomasjhirsch@aol.com)

\\tandmassociates.local\Public\Projects\HGPB\R1901\Correspondence\Tran_ EWH_Farrell_32 Shrewsbury Ave_First Completeness Review.docx
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HGPB- R1901 June 15, 2023
Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary Via Email (ntran@highlandsborough.org)
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
42 Shore Drive
Highlands, New Jersey 07732
Re: Farrell Residence
32 Shrewsbury Avenue
Block 43, Lot 7
Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
Determination of Fees
Dear Ms. Tran:

As requested, we have reviewed the above-referenced application in accordance with the Borough of
Highlands Land Use Regulations Part 6 - Fee Schedule.

The applicant submitted the following documents in support of this application:
1. Land Use Board Application, dated April 24, 2023.
2. Architectural Plans prepared by Robert W. Adler & Associates, PA, dated November 11, 2021,
last revised May 3, 2023, consisting of three (3) sheets.
Please note the following fee calculations:
1. Application fee: $650.00
2. Escrow fee: $1,300.00
Please note that the initial application deposits shall be deducted from the total fees shown.
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call.

Very truly yours,

T&M ASSOCIATES

S A did P ENC i me
COmfL YN WAV Lyt

Iltem 7.

EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E., P.P., CM.E., C.F.M.
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH:GTG:EJC
cc: Michael Muscillo, Borough Administrator (mmuscillo@highlandsborough.org)
Ron Cucchiaro, Esq., Land Use Board Attorney (RCucchiaro@weiner.law)

Brian O’Callahan, Zoning Officer (bocallahan@middletownnj.org)
Thomas J. Hirsch, Applicant’s Attorney (thomasjhirsch@aol.com)

G:\Projects\HGPB\R1901\Correspondence\Tran_ EWH_Farrell_32 Shrewsbury Ave_Fee and Escrow Calculation.docx

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748 A 732.671.6400 @ 732.671.7365 M tandmassociates.com
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A. APPLICATION FEES (Ord. 21-107)

A. Variances

3. Residential "c" (minimum accessory front yard)
Residential "c" (minimum accessory side yard)

B. Site Plans
2. Minor

B. ESCROW FEES (Ord. 21-108)

B. Escrow Deposits (twice Application Fee; Minimum $750)

DETERMINATION OF FEES
32 Shrewsbury Avenue
Block 43 Lot 7

LS

Application fees subtotal $
Escrow fee subtotal $

Total $

Iltem 7.

HGPB-R1901
EA $ 125.00 $ 125.00
EA § 125.00 $ 125.00
EA $ 400.00 $ 400.00
$ 1,300.00 $ 1,300.00

650.00
1,300.00

1,950.00
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HGPB- R1901 July 11, 2023

Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary

Via Email (ntran@highlandsborough.org)

Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
42 Shore Drive
Highlands, New Jersey 07732

Re:

Farrell Residence

32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
Minor Site Plan with variances

First Engineering Review

Dear Ms. Tran:

As requested, our office has reviewed the above-referenced application for minor site plan approval. The
applicant submitted the following documents in support of this application:

Land Use Board Application, stamped received on April 28, 2023.

2. Architectural Plans prepared by Robert W. Adler & Associates, PA, dated November 11, 2021,

last revised April 3, 2023, consisting of three (3) sheets.

Based on our review of the submitted documents, we offer the following comments for the Board’s
consideration:

A.

T&M ASSOCIATES, 11 Tindall Road, Middletown, NJ 07748

Project Description

The 7,108 square foot property is currently developed with an existing two-story single family
dwelling. The site is located in the Waterfront Transition Residential (WT-R) Zone with frontage
along Shrewsbury Avenue. With this proposal, the applicant is seeking minor site plan approval
with variance relief and proposes to reconstruct the existing partially constructed one-story wood
framed garage located in the property’s side yard. The applicant applied to the Board previously
seeking approval for a detached garage that was 14’-10” from the ground to the midline of a side
dormer on a typical A-frame structure. The current proposal is for a detached garage in the same
general location, with a single-story flat-roofed structure with a total height from ground to top of
roof of 10°-6”.

Planning and Zoning

In accordance with Section 21-93 of the Ordinance existing/proposed bulk conditions are noted as
follows:

WT-R Zone Required Existing Proposed
Minimum Lot Area (sf) 5,000 7,108 7,108
Minimum Lot Frontage (ft) 50 475 ® 475 ®

A 732.671.6400 Il 732.671.7365 Kl tandmassociates.com
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Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

Farrell Residence

32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
Minor Site Plan with variances

First Engineering Review

WT-R Zone (continued) Required Existing Proposed
Minimum Lot Depth (ft) 100 147.7 147.7
Minimum Front Yard Setback (ft) | 35 55 55
Minimum Rear Yard Setback (ft) | 25 44 44
Minimum Side Yard Setback (ft) 8/12 8.5/12.5 8.5/12.5
Maximum Building Height (ft) 30 NS NS

Lot Coverage 70% 36.35% 36.35%
Building Coverage 30% 19.39% 19.72%
Minimum Front Yard Setback, | 55 (principal) | 54.8 V) 548V
Accessory (ft)

Minimum Side Yard Setback, | 3 0.92M 0.92M
Accessory (ft)

Minimum Rear Yard Setback, | 3 76.58 76.58
Accessory (ft)

Maximum  Building  Height, | 15 NA 10.5
Accessory (ft)

(E) — Existing Non-conformity

(C) — Calculated

(W) — Waiver

(V) — Variance

NA — Not Applicable

NS — Not Specified, the applicant shall confirm this dimension

1. To be entitled to bulk variance relief, the applicant must provide proof to satisfy the positive
and negative criteria pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40: 55D-70c for the bulk variances:

a.

Positive Criteria. The applicant must prove either a hardship in developing the site in
conformance to the zone standards due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape
of the property; or due to exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely
affecting the property; or due to an extraordinary and exceptional situation affecting the
property or its lawful existing structures. Alternatively, the applicant may satisfy the
positive criteria by demonstrating that the variance relief will promote a public purpose as
set forth in the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2) and thereby provide
improved community planning that benefits the public and the benefits of the variance
substantially outweigh any detriment.

Negative Criteria. The applicant must also show that the bulk variances can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good or substantially impairing the intent and
purpose of the zone plan. This requires consideration of the impact of the proposed
variances on surrounding properties and a determination as to whether or not the variance

Iltem 7.
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Le:

Re:

Page 3

Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

Farrell Residence

32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
Minor Site Plan with variances

First Engineering Review

would cause such damage to the character of the neighborhood as to constitute a substantial
detriment to the public good.

Technical Engineering Review

1.

The applicant shall provide testimony regarding the prior existence and/or approvals for the
accessory garage that is the subject of this application, as well as the circumstances surrounding
its demolition. Pursuant to Ordinance Section 21-98.C:

Restoration. If a nonconforming use or structure is deemed to be one hundred percent (100%)
destroyed (damages equal to or greater than the full equalized value of the structure) by any
cause whatsoever, it shall only be reestablished so as to conform to all zoning standards in the
zone in which it is located. A nonconforming use or structure, which has been partially
destroyed, such that it is deemed to be less than one hundred percent (100%) destroyed
(damages less than the full equalized value of the structure) by any cause whatsoever, may only
be repaired or rehabilitated to the same size on the same footprint, provided however, that the
structure may be modified to conform with the requirements of Part 7, Flood Regulations.

The applicant notes an eleven-inch (11”) side yard setback to the proposed accessory garage
from the southerly side property line abutting lot 6. It is presumed that this dimension is to the
lower foundation wall. The elevations show additional eaves/decorative trim that expand the
total width of the proposed building. The applicant should provide testimony and a sketch of
the front elevation detailing the setbacks at the top of the building, including any gutters so that
the outer limit of the structure and appurtenances is identified in relation to the side property
line.

The subject property is located within the “AE” Flood Zone with a Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
of 13 feet. It is also noted that this property is within the Limit of Moderate Wave Action
(LiMWA), which requires “V” Zone construction standards. We defer further review to the
Floodplain Administrator.

The project site is located in the Coastal Area Facilities Review Act (CAFRA) Zone. The
applicant shall comply with any applicable NJDEP requirements and should confirm any
specific restrictions and/or permitting requirements accordingly. We recommend a
jurisdictional determination be provided. We defer further review to NJDEP.

The applicant shall provide testimony on how the garage was damaged and the need for its
reconstruction.

Pursuant to Ordinance Section 21-65.10A (Landscaping and Street Trees), “All areas not
devoted to structures, paving, or other required uses shall be appropriately graded, landscaped
and maintained in accordance with a landscaping plan approved by the Board”. The Board
should determine if a landscaping plan is required.
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Page 4
Le: Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board
Re: Farrell Residence
32 Shrewsbury Avenue

Block 43, Lot 7

Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
Minor Site Plan with variances

First Engineering Review

7. Pursuant to Ordinance Section 21-65.10B (Landscaping and Street Trees), “In residential
zones, street trees of at least two (2) to two and one-half (2-1/2) inch caliper will be required,
planted a distance on center equivalent to no more than the width of their mature diameter.
Where street trees are not appropriate because of views, existing vegetation, or other reason,
the equivalent number of trees shall be located elsewhere on the lot”. The Board should
determine if a street tree is required for this application.

8. The applicant shall provide testimony on any drainage impacts to the adjacent residential
properties as a result of this application. Gutters/downspouts should be shown if proposed. It
is unclear how the flat roof will be drained.

9. A note shall be added to the plans stating that any/all existing curb, sidewalk, roadway, and
other off-site objects damaged by construction should be repaired and/or replaced to the
satisfaction of the Borough Engineer.

10. Approvals or waivers should be obtained from any agencies or departments having jurisdiction.

We reserve the opportunity to further review and comment on this application and all pertinent
documentation, pursuant to testimony presented at the public hearing. If you have any questions regarding
this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

T&M ASSOCIATES

N vl oadh x . .

L\/ _?‘Il/ i‘:\,\l\«" L 'Vi £ {\J”}k ; :\'*ft’ i' 7 ;",ﬂf--f’ s
EDWARD W. HERRMAN, P.E., P.P., CM.E., CF.M.
LAND USE BOARD ENGINEER

EWH

cc: Michael Muscillo, Borough Administrator (mmuscillo@highlandsborough.org)
Ron Cucchiaro, Esq., Land Use Board Attorney (RCucchiaro@ weiner.law)
Brian O’Callahan, Zoning Officer (bocallahan @middletownnj.org)
Rob Knox, Land Use Board Chairman (rknox @highlandsborough.org)
Annemarie Tierney, Land Use Board Vice Chairwoman (annemarie@liquidadvisors.com)
Thomas J. Hirsch, Applicant’s Attorney (thomasjhirsch@aol.com)
Robert Adler, AIA, Applicant’s Architect (radler @rwadlerassociates.com)
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Le: Nancy Tran, Land Use Board Secretary
Borough of Highlands Land Use Board

Re: Farrell Residence
32 Shrewsbury Avenue
Block 43, Lot 7
Waterfront Transition-Residential (WT-R) Zone
Minor Site Plan with variances
First Engineering Review

Photo taken from Shrewsbury Avenue 2-23-22

\\tandmassociates.local\Public\Projects\HGPB\R 1901\Correspondence\Tran_EWH_Farrell 32 Shrewsbury Ave_First Engineering Review.docx
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FARRELL RESIDENCE

PROPOSED ONE-CAR GARAGE RECONSTRUCTION

32 SHREWSBURY AVE.
HIGHLANDS, NJ
BLOCK: 43,LOT: 7
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Iltem 7.

PROPOSED
GARAGE
RECONSTRUCTION
FOR

F ARRELL

52 HREWSBLRY AVE,
HOHLANDS, NJ

FARRELL RESIDENCE TN

PROPOSED ONE-CAR GARAGE RECONSTRUCTION - —

32 SHREWSBURY AVE. %E o
HIGHLANDS, NIJ
BLOCK: 43,LOT 7 E@wam

REVISED:

FEPRUARY 12, 2027

APRLL %, 2027
SCOPE OF WORK ZONING SCHEDULE INVEX
THE PROJECT 15 THE RECONSTRUCTION OF AN EXISTING ONE-STORY, WOOD-FRAMED IR WATERFRONTTRANSHION RESENTIAL ZONE . S s
OARACE WITH BREAK AWAY WALL PANELS AND V-ZONE CONSTRUCTION, ANY AND OR REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED AT LEE GROLP lﬁ lﬁ'
NON-CONFORMING ZONING CONDITIONS (EXISTING AND PROPOSED) ARE INDICATED o D » SR B B
ON THE ZONING SCHEDLLE, ‘ B 2-1/2 STORY 2-1/2 STORY 2-1/2 STORY ECOPE\ o WORK\
Lor. MIN. LOT AREA 5,000 710800 5F. 710800 5F. ZONING SCHEDULE
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 50,00 F, 47 50 F1, % 47 50 F1, % BULIING CHARACTERISTICS
MIN, LOT DEPTH I00.00FT. 14770 FT. 147 70 FT,
MAX, LOT COVERAGE 497600 5F (710%) 258400 SF. (%6 55%) 258400 5F, (5655%)
Nu MEP‘C 6u /\/\ /\/\ APY MAX. BLUG. COVERAGE 215200 5F. (50%) 57800 5F. (19.59%) 140200 5F. (19.72%) SHEET #2. GARAGE FOUNDATION PLAN
A A GARAGE FLOOR PLAN — —
BULDING: MIN. FRONT SETBACK 500 FT, 6450 FT. (HOUSE) 6450 FT, (HOUSE) CABAE FRONT ELEVATION S 7
EXISTING TWO-HALF ( 2-1/ 29 -STORY, WOOD-FRAMED, SINGLE-FAMLY RESIVENCE WITH DETACHED ONE-CAR GARAGE 95,00 FT. (COV. PORGH) 55.00 FT. (COV. PORCH) ;
/ ’ J MIN, 6gE SETEACK 8.OOCO>£T ‘ 8%% FT. 850 OARAGE LEFT SIVE ELEVATION
MIN. COMB, SETBACK 2000FT, 2100 FT, 2100 FT,
HOUSE ast 10 s DETACHED OARAOE coe econsmiceny FRONT, PORCH ceusr 1o mmns DECK st cozammn MIN, REAR SETBACK 2900 FT, 44 OO FT. (HOUSE) 44 OO FT, (HOUSE) OARAGE REAR ELEVATION m m g
STAOOR 914 5F 2075F 257 5F 205 5F GARAGE RIOHT SIDE ELEVATION S
“ a “ o ACCESSORY: LLl B 4
‘ <
DETACHED MIN FRONT SETBACK 5500 FT. (PORCH) 5480 F1. % (REFERTONOTE #1) 5480 F1. %% (REFER TONOTE #1) HEET 2, PLOTPLAN = < g
GPRAGE: 5254 FT, %% (ROOF CANOPY) Q o O @
MIN. SIE SETBACK 500, OJOFT, * 09O FT, *x - <
MIN, REAR SETBACK 500, 7658 F1, 76 58 FT, < ) m &
7408 F1. (ROOF CANOPY) Ll 2
MAX, HEIGHT 15 00 FI. (REFER TONOTE #2)  [4.8% FT, (REFER TO NOTE #2) 10,50 F1, (REFER 10 NOTE #2) .
BU‘LM N& CHAE//\CTER‘ 5ﬂC§ DISTANCE FROM PRINCIPLE BLOG. N/ A 050FT. 050 FT. 3 |<T: El §
FXISTING LOT COVERAGE INCLUDES: PEOPO%EEVXE% EOF‘VPEEF?\FQLEO@%UOUEPEM T O pd ;
EXISTING FIRST FLOCR (914 SF ) R RTOK F.
NUMBER OF STORES 21/2- STORES (EXISTNG HOUSE T0 REMAIN) e i e XSG FRONT COVERED PORCH0 REMAN ¢ 257 5F — 8 m
| - STORY COETACHED GARAGE 10 BE RECONSTRUCTED) EXISTING DETACHED GARPGE (212 SF ) EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE 10 BE RECONSTRUCTED (212 SF ) Qﬁ AN
EXISTING CANOPY (24 SF ) EXISTING CANOPY 10 PE RECONSTRUCTED (24 5F ) <
. EXISTING DECK (O SF . FEFER TO NOTE %) EXISTING DECK TO REMAIN CO SF., REFER 1O NOTE #%) LLl
HEIGHT OF STRUCTLRE 06" COARAGE ROOF HEIGHT) EXISTING DRIVEWAY (495 5F ) EXISTING DRIVEWAY 0 REMAN (471 SF. - NOT COVERED BY CANOPY) DE EM \ LOAWE o 3 O g
AREALARGEST FLOOR 914 SF, CEXIST, HOUSE FIRST FLOOR) EXISTING EXTERIOR STARS/ BUKHEAD (10% SF) Eig }Hg %Eﬁfgﬁﬁé NB\X‘LNK%O‘ ;OF EEMA\N (10%5F) m ;
EXISTING WALKWAYS (491 SF ) ; F 0. 5
27 5F, CUETACHED OARAGE) NG PAER A0 0 DT CONERED BY CANGPY) ASTING PAVER PATIO (94 SF - NOT COVERED BY CANOPY) 15T FLOCR 40 PoF LIVE LOAD, 20P5F EAD LOAY O &
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION op B¢ 2018 PROPOSED CANOPY (24 SF ) Q: < =
FEMAFLOOY ZONE AE-12 (V-ZONE CONSTRUCTION)D EXISTING BLYG. COVERAGE INCLUDES: ROOF - 20 P5F LIVE LOAD, 20PF VEAD LOAD &
FXISTING FIPST FLOOR (914 5F ) PROPOSED PLDG. COVERAGE INCLUPES: SNOW LOAD 125 %
EXISTING FRONT COVERED POPCH (297 SF ) EXISTING FIRST FLOOR 10 REMAIN (914 SF )
FXISTING DETACHED GARAGE ( 212 5F ) EXISTING FRONT COVERED PORCH 10 REMAN (252 SF )
EXISTING CANOPY ( 24 SF ) Emg EE\LAOCPHE? ZQ:ZAFQE 10 BE RECONSTRUCTED ( 212 5F ) NOTE: 3
T ~
PROPOSED CANCFY (24 5F ) FOR ALL HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE S
NOTES: ; I Z
I ACCESS0RY STRUCTURES FRONT SETBACK: EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CONDITION WITH ACCESSORY STRUCTURE IN THE FRONT YARD, AS PER THE HIOGHLANDS VEFLECTION UNER TOTAL LOAD, ATMID-SPAN, ZHAL DL 22" MAKIMLIM <
ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION Z1-78. A2, NO ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SHALL BE PERMITTED CLOSER 10 THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE THEN THE FRONT SET BACK £
REQUIREMENT ON THE FRONT FACE OF THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER 15 THE LESSER, THE PROPOSED RECONSTRUCTED GARAGE SHALL MATCH EXISTING &
SETBACK OF 54 80 FT, WHERE THE PRINCIPLE STRUCTLRE SETBACK 15 59,00 FT, %% VARIANCE REQUIRED* * &
2. BULDING HEIGHT: A5 PER THE HIGHLAND'S ZONING DEFINITIONS, THE BULYING HEIGHT 15 THE VERTICAL DISTANCE AS MEASURED FROM THE GRAVE PLANE 1O THE g
AVERAGE VEIGHT OF THE HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE. IN THE CASE OF SLOPED ROOFS, THE AVERAGE FEIGHT 15 THE MID-POINT BETWEEN THE LOWEST ROOF EAVE OF 2
THE 0P FLOOR AND THE RIDCE. g
<
%, DECKS: A AS PER THE HIGHLANDS ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION 21-6%5 27, DECKS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN THE DETERMINATION OF YARD SIZE ORLOT . 3
COVERAGE, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT SLICH TERRACE OR DECK 15 UNROOFED AN WITHOLIT WALLS, PARAPETS, OR OTHER FORM OF ENCLOSLKE UgE &EOUP ! E6 ‘ﬁC/ ‘EC ZO‘ 8 oy
<
* NON-CONFORMING ZONING CONDITION CREATED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS, CONﬁﬂQUCﬂON TYPE 6@ \ﬁc ZO|8 °
*%  NON-CONFORMING ZONING CONDITION CREATED BY PROPOSED NEW WORK -
ICENSES:
NJ 10795
NY 026851
MD 9678
PA RA-012365-B
° FL AR-10047L o
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5/4" X 6" "AZEK" COREQUAL) FASCIA -PAINTED ProPOSED
GARAGE
ASPHALT/ FIBERGLASS ROOF SHINGLES ('IMBERLINE 5|/OCK \/ENT NOTE RECONSTRUCTION
LLTRA" BY "GAF'") ' FoR
PROVIDE "SMART VENT" MOVEL #1540-520 FOR BLOCK WALLS FOR F ARRELL
6" "AZEK" (OR EQUAL) CROWN OVER 5/ 4" X 12" "AZEK" HYDROSTATIC RELIEF OF 200 5Q. FT. INSTALL AS PER MANLFACTURER'S 52 SREWARY AVE.
(OREQUAL) FREZE - PANTED SPECIFICATIONS, COORDINATE VENT COLOR WITH OWNER. HGH.ANDS, N
/ R R - DETACHED GARAGE: 212 5F./ 200 SF. = 2 VENTS (2 REQ.) R =
o e 5/ 4" X 6" AZEK" COREQUAL) TRIM WITH ? ﬁ
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N GEOTEXTLE FABRIC ALONG TOP OF FENCE ~ sy e o A s : P i : ‘ \PERET= g |
FABRIC SECLRED T0 POST WITH METAL v VACATED ORD. 244 Y/ S - e i ¢ ‘ 5 o | - Y. REVISED:
FASTENERS AND REINFORCEMENT B B ook 2roma X | -  jem D2 W8 e d6d REVISED:
BETWEEN FASTENER AND FABRIC x’ = “or FERRUARY |5, 2027
L S : : - APRIL 2, 2025
GEOTEXTLE — —
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= =
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— N
/ /\/\////
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AROUND THE POST TWICE AND ATTACHING AS SPECIFIED IN NOTE | ABOVE. > \ — — / ' —aq x . - ~ <
SPLICING OF INDIVIDUAL ROLLS SHALL NOT OCCUR AT LOW POINTS, = e = 3 < x
NSILT FENCE = SENS7 ' AL O T | N = S O i 2
w SCALE: N.T.5. S ELOCK 46 1S 4 5oL srockes) FAETWOEEOP?;/E\E{IN : GARAGE 10 BE : G - o) 2
S 7 ~1= W\ eaumen) S AN | reconsmucrep - - 5 T
% 1 ™ L] . O o
- (aa] 2
| EXSTING PAVER — e | <:i
o4 EXIST, WOO EXIST. WOOD DECK A7) vy 10 renaN -
— i WOOD-FRAMED, SINGLE FAMLY RESIENCE 0 REMAN = ) =
Qs \ o <C 3
gz N 646! > S
- EXBTING CPV. CEXISTING HOUZE) 2L z
=~ PORCHTO REMAN = N g
Np) EXIST, WOOD BULKHEAD 10 REMAN = == . c N\ @
i Re) - 8 i oy
S = - _18 Sle EXISTING CONCRETE < N 2
NV N = 2|1S WALKWAY 10 REMAN 0 NV g
. = — 7 = ~ 2
F19'00" E g
XISt WOOD 147.70" MEASLRE 1O MHWL g
DOCK 10 REMAN S
®  LICENSES:
NJ 10795
NOTE' NY  02685]
7 MD 9678
PA  RA-012365-B
INFORMATION TAKEN FROM SURVEY, PROVICED BY OWNER, UONE JFL AR-O0L7G
BY, "'THOMAS FINNEGAN LAND SLRVEYING'", BELFORD, NEW JERSEY
AND DATED JUNE 18, 2019, REFER 10 THOSE DRAWINGS FOR ANY ) \
AODIIONAL NOTES AND DIMENSIONS,

FLOT PLAN

SCALE:  [''= 1O"'-O"

© COPYRICHT - ALL DRAWINGS OF THIS SET ARE COPYRIGHTED AND PROTECTED LNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS. OWNERSHIP OF THESE DRANINGS 15 PERMANENTLY RETANED BY THE ARCHITECT.

97




FREWSPLRY RIVER

© COPYRICHT - ALL DRAWINGS OF THIS SET ARE COPYRIGHTED AND PROTECTED LINDER FEDERAL
COPYRICHT LAWS. OWNERSHIP OF THESE DRAWINGES |5 PERMANENTLY RETAINED BY THE ARCHITECT.

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\\ \\ ]
\ \\ BLOCK 4%
\
\ \ Lor 7
\ \
\ \
N \
\
N \
\ \
\ \
\ \ _
\ \ e
A \
\ \ - -
AN _—
\ \ -
/ -
\ \ P e
\ — yd
— s
\ - S
GARAGE CANOPY 10— P FXISTNG PAVER
P RECONSTRUCTED, -\~ PROPORD GARAE CANGRY =0 & DRVEWAY 10 REMAN
\ Hparialoo w . J( \ | TOMACHRERCANOPY ASh 151.60" MEASURE 10 MAWL ]
7 | d
%\Z i P \‘ e \ [ N
SE;/ ,n/\;|ﬂE:: /F {_Ti ek = |= ¢ -
ST LN = e A
= EXST. WOOD-PRAVED, | | o Q= PROPOSED PAVER DRIVEWAY A=
- = | GARACE 10 BF RELOCATED S S 10 MATCHEXISTNG :
= \ /-
% \
=
N -
NS ,
— ~ )
il L FYISTNG PAVER
EXIST, WOOD EXIST, WOOU DECK yd WALKWAY 10 REMAIN
WOOD-FRAMED, SINGLE FAMILY RESIVENCE 0 REMAIN | WD
FXSTING CDV. CENSTING
m' PORCH 10 PEMAIN PLOCK 47 -
] . -
[ O
FXISTNG CONCRETE LOT 7 o
\ & WALKWAY 1O PEMAN S
\ = 14 /\Z
F19'00" £ \ S
FXIST. WOOY \ \ 147 70" MEASLRE 10 MAWL
DOCK 10 FEMAN \ \ m
N PLOCK 479
\
| o LOT 6
\ \
\\
|
N

PLOT PLAN ~ VIEW DIAGRAM A"

SCALE: = 1O"'-O"

FREWSPLRY AVENLE

NORTH

Iltem 7.

PROPOSED
GARAGE
RECONSTRUCTION
For

FARRELL

57 HREWSBLRY AVE,
HIOHLANDS, NJ

7
]
= =
7
DRAWING:
PLOTPLAN - VEW DIAGRAM
DATE:
NOVEMEER 11, 2021
REVISED:
FEBRUARY 12, 2022
ARL 2, 20722
SEPTEMBER 12, 2022
7
B
a— a— .

WWW.RWADLERASSOCIATES.COM

ROBERT W. ADLER
—— & ASSOCIATES, PA —
ARCHITECTS

Tel: 732-571-1010

COVERAGE NOTE

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
ADDED COVERAGE CORVEWAY) . 542,00 5F.
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 212700 5F,

PULDING COVERAGE REMAINS UNCHANGED

1049 Broadway West Long Branch, NJ 07764

2,964005F,

L ICENSES:
NJ 10795
NY  02685]
MD 9678
PA  RA-012365-B

oFL  AR-I00L7L

98




Iltem 7.

l
|
, PROPOSED
GARAGE
\ | RECONSTRUCTION
\ , FOR
\ F ARRELL
, 27 SHEWSBLRY AVE,
\\ ' ra HICHLANDS, NJ
\ | PLOCK 4% =
\ > < 7
\ | LT 7 = H H
\
\ |
\ |
\ |
\ | = =
\ | X 7
\ | y
\ | 4 DRAWING:
/ PLOTPLAN - VIEW DIAGRAM
\
\ | -
pd
\ , ~ - DATE:
\ | ~ Yy,
\ , P ~ NOVEMBER |1, 202
GARAGE CANOPY 10 , _ / .
BE RECONSTRUCTED ~ S~/ TREVISED
- o= EXISTING PAVER FEBRUARY |5, 2027
PROPOSED QA%E{ANOW >z 7 DRIVEWAY 10 REMAN #PRL. 2, 2075
Ap8rigoomw \ O MATCHREAR CANOPY — NS 15160" MEASLRE 10 MAWL | SEPTENGER 12, 2072
B Q) / ] \ / /L
= = M ' ¢ =
= N || [ S| PROPOSED PAVER DRVEWAY - N K 7
S 21U N NIZS = ° :
& ~ I\ A WOO0 =700, |/ SIS 10 MATCHEXISTING ? ?
=  cudl | \ GARAGE 0 BE RELOCATED W4 | =
/%_ l %O . \ % , 55 ()
- | CALLOWED \ CEXISTING PORCH)
- NOACE) / | e
GPOME \ L EXISTING PAVER ==
% EXIST, WOO.~ ‘“ \ 5T, WOOD DFCK A1 Wikway 10 AN —= = —
~ 00CK TO-EMAN 10 REN\AIN, EXISTING (2 172) TWO-AND-A-HALF-STORY, i W\
— e \ WOOD-FRAMED, SINGLE FAMLY RESIVENCE 0 REMAN | LoD =
) ‘ =
@ — 75" / i £4 4 52 m m 2
= ' g WD / \ ' EXISTING COV. CEXISTING HOUSE = Ll E‘ 8
NON — o Y \ | PORCH T0 PEMAN PLOCK 4% - ~ —d <
Np\ ~ EXIST, WOOD BULKHEAD 10 REMAN s L - . = N\ < S
e = / L ) Q (ol O v
== . - — T Lor 7 |¢ = :
=\ S QRN 1 \ - | < e S EXISTING CONCRETE o o < 2
NV o / R RE WALKWAY 10 REMAN Q NV Ll 2
N ’ m e m— * 4 ) N 333
N ) | ) g
19:00" ¢ \ ! S B S 3
‘ EXIST, WOOD . \ | 14770 MEAGLRE TO MHWL S — 2
DOCK 10 FEMAN y, \ | m E N m
N
- BLOCK 4% 520
) " LT 6 D
/ ‘ 2
// \ \ e | <&
\
/
/
J/ 3
% \ 5
vy 2
3
5
E
) S
COVERAGE NOTE: g
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: 258400 SF. °  |icENSES:
oL OT PLAN ~ VIEW DIAGEAM B! POVED COVERAGE CURNEWAY):  570.00 5F. NV oot
SCALE: = = O O TOTAL LOT COVERACE 295400 5F. bh fnoi2s6n 5
: QFL AR-10047L °
BULUING COVERAGE REMAINS LNCHANCED

© COPYRICHT - ALL DRAWINGS OF THIS SET ARE COPYRIGHTED AND PROTECTED LINDER FEDERAL
COPYRICHT LAWS. OWNERSHIP OF THESE DRAWINGES |5 PERMANENTLY RETAINED BY THE ARCHITECT.

99




	Top
	Item 5.	LUB Res 2023-14: Sea Grass - Denial of Conditional Use
	LUB Res 2023-14 Sea Grass - 272 Bay Ave B72 L3

	Item 6.	Zoning Appeal: Bay Street, Block 26 Lot 9.03
	Zoning Appeal Ross B23 L9-03

	Item 7.	LUB2023-03: Farrell, 32 Shrewsbury Ave, B43 L7
	LUB2023-03 Farrell 32 Shrewsbury B43 L7 App 20230713
	LUB2023-03 Farrell LowRes plans 20230502
	LUB2023-03 Farrell - Zoning Set 20230403
	LUB2023-03 Farrell - Zoning Supplement 20230912

	Bottom

